
150

commended the City Oounoll and City Manager for the sound financial condition of the

City aa shown In the budget oash'balances*

Messrs• Wilson and Duffy, representing the Davidson Sash & Door Company, submitted

a protest against the valuation placed on the Improvements belonging to oald Company at

517 East gth Street. After a Alaousslon, the matter was referred to Councilman Gillie

and the Board of Equalization for Investigation.

Upon motion, duly seconded and carried, the meeting was recessed subject to call

of the Mayor.

Approved! __Q
Mayor.

Attest:

Clty Clerk

REGULAR MEETING OP THE OXTO COUNCIL;

Austin.. Texas. January 7. 1937.

The meeting was called to order at 11:00 A. M., with Mayor Tom Miller presiding. •

Roll call showed the following members present: Oounollmen C. P. Alford, Simon Gillie, .

Mayor Tom Miller, and Councilman Oswald 0. Wolf, if; absent, Councilman C. M. Bartholomew,

1. \

The reading of the Minutes was dispensed with.

Councilman Wolf moved that J. P, Lopez be granted a temporary taxloab license

during the coming session of the Legislature, and that the following named persona be

granted an extension on their temporary taxloab permits for said period of time, all

of euoh permits to be accompanied by letters of recommendation from the Police Depart-

ment: H. I. sites, Taxloab Permit Si; Llghtsey Cab Company, Taxloab Permit 521 Llghtney

Cab Company, Taxloab Permit 5*f; Pat ton's, Inc., Taxloab Permit 55; D. F. Samuel, Taxl-

oab Permit 56; P. J. Hill, Taxioab Permit 57; Ben R. Parker; Taxloata Permit 5fl; Elgin

Beard, Taxloab Permit 59; F. R. Arnhamn, Taxloab Permit 60; J* E. Halre, Taxloab

Permit 61; and Sid Kelso, Taxloab Permit 62. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes, Counollmen Alford, Gillls, Mayor Miller, and Councilman Wolf, **•; nays, none;

Councilman Bartholomew absent, 1.

The application of Willie Shelby, Colored, for permission to erect a building for

a barber shop at 1906 East llth Street closer to the curb than the established building

line was referred to the Building Inspector for investigation.

Councilman Wolf moved that the following named persons be granted taxlcab driver's

permits, In accordance with the recommendation of Roy J. Smith, Captain of Police,

!i«ra™̂ ^



151

Traffic Division: William Lee Donaho, 219$ CentreOB Avenue; Forrest Falno King,

lOOfl South 2nd Street; Henry Walter Jonee, I60*f San Jaolnto Street; Frank E. Gayer,

2Qlf Eaet let Strjaet; and Jesse Moore, 911 East Seoond Street. the motion carried

by the following vote: Ayes, Oounollmen Alford, OUlllo, Mayor Miller, and Councilman

Wolf, Jfj nays, none; Councilman Bartholomew absent, 1.

Councilman Alford moved that the taxicab driver's license Issued to Richard

Lunday, 1913 Holley Street, be revoked, In accordance with the recommendation of

Roy J. Smith, Captain of Police, Traffic Division. The motion carried by the fol-

lowing vote; Ayes, Oounollmen Alford, (Hills, Mayor Miller, and Councilman Wolf, If;

nays,'none; Councilman Bartholomew absent, 1.

Councilman Wolf offered the following resolutions

WHEREAS, Texas Public Service Company has presented to the'City Council tentative

maps or plans showing the proposed construction of Its gas mains In the streets In the

City of Austin hereafter named, and said maps or plans have been considered by the

City Council; therefore

'BE XT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN;

THAT Texas Public Service Company be and the same Is hereby permitted to lay and

construct Its gas malne In and upon the following streets;

*U) A gas main In MARATHON BOULEVARD ALLEY from West *t2nd Street north 97 feet,
the oenterllne of which gae main shall be 5 feet west of and parallel to the east lino
of said Marathon Boulevard Alley.

Said gas main described above shall have a cover of not less than 2fr feet.

'(2) A gas main In DRAKE AVENUE south 70 feet from a point glfO feet south of the
south line-of East Annie Street, the oenterllne of which gas main shall be £? feet
west of and parallel to the east line of said PraKe Avenue.

Said gas main described above snail have a cover of not less than 2k feet.

(3) A gas main In L8 URANDE AVENUE west £0 feet from a point 95 feet west of
the west line of Hillside Avenue, the oenterllne of which gas main shall be 20 feet
south of and parallel to the north line of said LeGrande Avenue*

Said gas main described above shall have a cover of hot less than 2i feet.

(If) A gas main In EAST TWENTY-THIRD STREET from Sablne Street Alley to Red River
Street Alley, the centerllne of which gas main shall be 15 feet south of and parallel
to the north line of said East 23rd street.

Said gas main described above shall have a cover of not less than 2Jr feet.

(5) A gas main In NEW YORK AVENUE from Poqulto Street west 4S feet, the oenter-
llne of which gas main shall be IJi feet south of and parallel to the north line of
said New York Avenue.

Said gas main described above shall have a cover'of not less than 2i feet*

(6) A gas main In POCtUITO STREET from New York Avenue south 179 feet, the oenter-
llne of v/hloh gae main shall be 6fc feet west of and parallel to the oast line of said
Poqulto Street.

Said gas main described above shall have a cover of not leen than 2i foot.

(7) A gas main In WEST THIRTIETH STREET from Olonrlew Avenue east Jffl feet, the
oenterllne of which gas main shall be 7i feet south of and parallel to th« north
line of aald West 30th Street.

Said gas main described above shall have a cover of not less than Sit feet*

(fl) A gaa main In GLENVIEW AVENUE from West 30th Street south 160 feet, the
centerllne of which gas main shall be 7i feet west of and parallel to the east line
of said G-lenview Avenue.

Said gas main described above shall have a cover of not less than 2& feet*

(9) A gas main In KERSEY LANE from West 30th Street south 100 feet, the center-
line of which gas main shall be 7& *eet west of and -parallel to the east line of said
Kerbey Lane*

Said gas main described above shall have a cover of not less than 2i feet.

(10)A gae wain In CHRISTOPHER STHEET from South gth Street easterly 35 feet, the
centerllne of which gas main shall be 7JT feet south of and parallel to the north line
of said Christopher Street*



152

Said gas main described above shall have a cover of not leea than 2fc feet*

(11) A gas main In SOUTH FIFTH STREET from Christopher Street north 10 feet, the
oenterllne of whloh gas main shall be 74 feet west of and parallel to the east lino of
said South 5th Street*

Said gas main described above shall have a cover of not lees than £i feet.

(IS) A gas main In EBONY STREET from Bouldln Avenue west 195 feet, the oenterllne
of whloh gas main shall be ?& feet south of and parallel to the north line of said
Ebony Street.

Said gas main described above shall hare a cover of not less than 8J- feet.

A gas main In EAST THIRTEENTH STREET westerly 10? feet from a point ?6 feet
west of Angelina Street, the oenterllne of which gas main shall be 22 feet north of and
parallel to the south line of said East Ijth Street.

Said gas main described above shall have a cover of not less than 2^, feet.

A gas main In ROSBDALE AVENUE from West W-th Street south 591 feet, the
oenterllne of whloh gas main shall be 3-5 feet west of and parallel to the east line of
said Rosedale Avenue •

Saia gas main described above shall have a cover of not less than 2& feet.

(15) A gas main In WEST LIVE OAK STREET from South 2nd Street west 37 feet, the
oenterllne of whloh gas main shall be IJt feet north of and parallel to the south line
of said West Live Oak Street*

Sale, gas main described above shall have a cover of not less than 2& feet.

(16) A gas main In SOUTH 3BCONP STREET from West Live Oak Street southerly approx-
imately one block to the Olty limit line of the City of Austin, the oenterllne of whloh
gas main shall be 10 feet west of and parallel to the east line of said South 2nd Street,

Said gas main described above shall have a cover of not less than 2& feet.

(17) A gas main In WEST LIVE OAK STREET westerly 250 feet from a point £*f£ feet
west of the west line of South Jrd Street, the oenterllne of which gas main shall be '

feet north of and parallel to the south line of said West Live Oak Street.

Said, gas main described above shall have a cover of not less than 2& feet.

The Texas Public Service Company is hereby put upon notice that the City of

Austin does not guarantee that the space assigned above is clear from other underground

utilities, but la based upon the best records we have at hand, and that the minimum

depth stated does not have any reference to the fact that greater depths may not be

required at special points. Y/hen the Texas Public Service Company requires definite

information upon the ground as to elevations or working points from whloh to base the

location of their assignments, they shell apply to the Olty Engineering Department not

less than three (3) days before such information Is required* The Texas Public Service

Company la further put upon notice that they will be required to bear the expense of

repairs or replacement of any underground utility damaged during the construction of

lines named In this resolution.

AND THAT whenever pavement Is out In the vicinity of a fire plug, water must be

used at intervals during the course of backfilling of the ditches.

THAT the work and laying of said gas mains. Including the excavation in the

streets, and the restoration and maintenance of said streets after aald mains have been

laid, shall be under the supervision and direction of the City Manager, and under all

the pertinent terms and conditions of the certain franchise granted to aald Company

by the City of Austin.

The foregoing resolution was adopted by the following vote: Ayes, Councilman

Alford, 0-lllls, Mayor Miller, and Councilman Wolf, ij-; nays, none; Councilman Bartholomew

absent, 1.

Councilman Wolf offered the following resolution;

WHEREAS, J. F. Johnson Is the Contractor for the construction of a building

located in the 200 block V/est 19th Street and desires a portion of the sidewalk and

alley apace abutting Lot 32 (E), Block B, Outlet 20, Division "D» of the City of Austin,



153

Texao, during the construction of the building, auoh spaoe to bo used In the work and

for the storage of materials therefor; therefore

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OP THE CITY OF AUSTIN*

1. THAT epaoe for the uses herelnabove enumerated be granted to 'said

J. F. Johnson, the boundary of which Is describea as follows!
1 Sidewalk and Alley Working Space

Beginning at the northwest corner of the above described lot; thenoe In a west-
erly direction and at right angles to the center line of the alley traversing the
above described Block B for a distance of 6 feet; thenoe In a southerly direction and
parallel to the west line of the above described lot for a distance of 90 feet; thenoe
In a southeasterly direction and at a 4-5° angle to the oenterllne of West 19th Street
to a point on the north curb line of West 19th Street; thenoe In an easterly direction
along the north curb line of West Ijth Street for A distance of 4-S feet; thenoe In a
northerly direction and at right angles to the oenterllne of West l$th Street to the
north line of West 19th Street; thence In a westerly direction along the north line
of West 19th Street to the southwest corner of the above described lot; thenoe In a
northerly direction along the west line of eald lot to the place of the beginning!

S. THAT the above privileges and allotment of spaoe are granted to said

J. F, Johnson, hereinafter termed "Contractor," upon the following express terms and

conditions;

(1) That the Contractor shall construct a guard rail within the boundary line

along the south line of the above described space, such guard rail to be at least

if feet high and substantially braced and anchored 'i
(2) That the Contractor shall In no way obstruct any United states mailbox, fire

plugs or other public utilities In the construction of such guard rallt

(3) That provision shall be made for the normal flow of all storm waters In the

gutter and the Contractor will be responsible for any damage done due to obstruction

of any such storm waters•

(if) That the Contractor shall place on the outside corners of any walkway,

barricades or obstructions, red lights during all periods of darkness*

(5) That the Contractor Is permitted to construct a temporary work office within

such allotted working space provided such work office Is not within 25 feet of any

corner street Intersection*

(6) That the Contractor shall remove all fences, barricades, loose materials and

other obstructions on the sidewalk and street Immediately after the necessity for their

existence on said sidewalk or street has ceased, auoh time to be determined by the

City Manager, and In any event all such sidewalk, barricades, materials, equipment and

other obstructions shall be removed not later than March 1J,' 1937*

(7) That the Contractor shall restore all publlo and private property Injured

during the uae of such space to as good condition as the same existed before the use

of such apace began.

(0) That the City reserves the right to revoke at any time any and all the

privileges herein granted or to require the erection or Installation of additional

barriers or safeguards If the conditions demand It.

(9) That the Contractor shall furnish the City of Austin a surety bond In the

sum of One Thousand ($1000*00) Dollars, which shall protect, Indemnify and hold

harmless the City of Austin front any claims for damages to any person or property

that may accrue* to or be brought by any person by reason of the exercise of the

privileges granted the Contractor by the City of Austin and shall guarantee the

replacement of all sidewalks, pavement and all other publlo property and publlo

utilities disturbed or removed during the construction work and shall further

guarantee the construction of a walkway and other safeguards during the occupancy of

m̂ ŝ ^̂ k̂ -:̂ ^̂ &̂"̂ mm̂ maM



154

the space.

The foregoing resolution v/as adopted by the following vote: Ayes, Councilman

Alford, Gillie, Mayor Miller, and Councilman Wolf, If; nays, none* Councilman Bartholo-

mew absent,.!•

Councilman Alford offered the following resolution:

WHEREAS, J. D. Monk Is the Contractor for the construction of a warehouse build-

ing at JOO-Jllf West *fth Street and desires a portion of the sidewalk and street space

abutting the south ̂ 0 feet of Lots 1, 2, 2, and if, Block1 Jf6, of the Original City of

Austin, Texas, during the construction of the building, such space to be used In the

work and for the storage of materials therefor; therefore

BE IT RESOLVED BX THE! CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN;

!• THAT space for the uses herelnabove enumerated be granted to said J. D. Monk,

the boundary of which Is described as follows;
Sidewalk and Street Working Space •

Beginning at the northeast corner of the above described property; thence In an
easterly direction and at right angles to the centerllne of San Antonio Street for a
distance of 16 feet; thence In a southerly direction and parallel to the oenterllne
of San Antonio Street for a distance of 90 feet; thence In a southwesterly direction
and at a Ijjjo angle to the centerllne of West Ifth Street to a point In the north line of
San Antonio Street; thence In a westerly direction and parallel to the centerllne of
West Ifth Street for a distance of gyfi feet to a point In the east line of Nueoee Street;
thence In a northwesterly direction and at a *f5° angle to the oenterllne of Nueoea
Street to a point In the north line of West 4th street; thence In a northerly direction
and parallel to the centerllne of Nueoes Street for a distance of 90 feet; thence In
an easterly direction and at right angles to the oenterllne of Nueoes Street for a
distance of 16 feet to a point In the east line of Nueoes Street; thence In a southerly
direction along the east line of Nueoes Street for a distance of 90 feet; thence In an
easterly direction along the north line of West ifth Street for a distance of 276 feet;
thence In a northerly direction along the west line of San Antonio Street to the place
of the beglnnlngt

2» THAT the above privileges and allotment of space are granted to said J. P.
Monk, hereinafter termed "Contractor,11 upon the following express ternm and conditions;

(1) That the Contractor shall construct a *f* walkway within the outer boundaries

of the above described working space In San Antonio, West Ifth Street and Nueoes Street,

such walkway to be protected on each side by guard rails at least *t feet high and

substantially braced and anchored.

(S) That the Contractor shall In no way obstruct any fire plugs or other public

utilities In the construction of such guard rail.

(3) That provision shall be made for the normal flow of all storm waters In the

gutter and the Contractor will be responsible for any damage done due to obstruction

of any such storm waters*

(If) That the Contractor shall place on the outelde corners of any walkway,

barricades or obstructions, red lights during all periods of darkness.

(5) That the Contractor Is permitted to construct a temporary work office within

such allotted working space provided such work office Is not within 25 feet of any

corner street Intersection.

(6) That the Contractor shall remove all fences, barricades, loose materials

and other obstructions on the sidewalk and street immediately after the necessity for

their existence on said sidewalk or street has ceased, such time to be determined by

the City Manager, and In any event all such sidewalk, barricades, materials, equipment

and other obstructions shall be removed not later than March 31, 193?.

(7) That the Contractor shall restore all public and private property injured

during the use of suoh space to as good condition as the same existed before the use

of suoh space began*

(£} That the City reserves the right to revoke at any time any and all the

privileges herein granted or to require the erection or installation of additional

srM»!̂ ^̂



155

I

barriers or safeguards If the conditions demand It.

(9) That the Contractor ahall furnish the City of Austin a surety bond In the

sura of Five Thousand ($5000.00} Dollars, which shall protect, Indemnify and hold

harmless the Olty of Austin from any olalraa for damages to any person or property

that may aoorue to or be brought by any person by reason of the exercise of the

privileges granted the Contractor by the City of Austin and shall guarantee the

replacement of all sidewalks, pavement, and all other public property and public

utilities disturbed or removed during the construction work and shall further

guarantee the construction of a walkway and other safeguards during the occupancy

of the space*

The foregoing resolution was adopted by the following vote: Ayes, Councilman

Alford, Olllls, Mayor Miller, and Councilman Wolf, if; nays, none; Councilman Bartholo-

mew absent, It

Councilman Wolf offered the following resolution:«
WHEREAS, Ji S» Murphy and Co., 10 the Contractor for the construction of a build-*

Ing located at 508-10 West 6th Street and desires a portion of the sidewalk space

abutting Lot 2, Block 7*t> of the Original Olty of Austin, Texas, during the oonstruotlni
of the building, such space to be used In the work and for the storage of materials

therefor; therefore

BE IT RESOLVED 0V THE CJTX COUNCIL OF THE CITX OF AUSTIN!

It THAT space for the uses herelnabove enumerated be granted to said J. S.

Murphy and Co., the boundary of which Is described as follows:

Beginning at the southeast corner of the above described lot; thence In a south-
erly direction and at right angles to the oenterllne of West 6th Street to a point
In the north curb line of West 6th Street; thence In a westerly direction and parallel
to the oenterllne of West 6th Street for a distance of 48 feet; thence In a northerly
a^reetion ana at right Angles to the centerllne of West 6th Street to the south line
of the above described lot; thence In an easterly direction along the south line of
the above described property to the place of the beginning*

St THAT the above privileges and allotment of space are granted to said J. Si

Murphy and Co., hereinafter termed "Contractor," upon the following express terms

and conditions;

(1) That the Contractor shall construct a guard rail within the boundary line

along the south line of the above described space, such guard rail to be at least

if feet high and substantially braced and anchored.

(2) That the Contractor shall In no way obatruot any fire plugs or other public

utilities in the construction of such guard rail. •

(3) .That provision ahall be made for the normal flow of all storm waters In the

gutter and the Contractor will be responsible for any damage done due to obstruction

of any such storm waters*

(If-) That the Contractor ahall place on the outside corners of any walkway,

barricades or obstructions, red lights during all periods of darkness.

(5) That the Contractor Is permitted to construct a temporary work office within

such allotted working space provided such work office Is not within 25 feet of any

corner street Intersection.

(6) That the Contractor shall remove all fences, barricades, loose materials,

and other obstructions on the sidewalk and street immediately after* the necessity for

their existence on said sidewalk or street has ceased, such time to be determined by

the City Manager, and in any event all such sldev/alk, barricades, materials, equipment

and other obstructions ahall be removed not later than March Jl,

^̂



156

(7) That the Contractor ahali restore all public and private property injured

during the use of such apace to ae good condition ae the same existed before the use

of such space began.

(g) That the Olty reserves the right to revoke at any time any and all the

privileges herein granted, or to require the erection or Installation of additional

barriers or safeguards if the conditions demand it.

(9) That the Contractor shall furnish the City of Austin a surety bond in the

sum of Five Thousand ($5000.00) Dollars, which shall protect, Indemnify, and hold

harmless the City of Austin from any claims for damages to any person or property that

may accrue to or be brought by any person by reason of the exercise of the privileges

granted the Contractor by the Olty of Austin and shall guarantee the replacement of

nil sidewalks, pavement, and all other public property end public utilities disturbed

or removed during the construction work and shall further guarantee the'construction

of a walkway and other safeguards during the occupancy of the space.

The foregoing resolution was adopted by the following votei'Ayea, Counollmen

Alford, Gillie, Mayor Miller, and CouncAlman Wolf, if; nays, none; Councilman Bartholo-

mew absent, 1*

Councilman CfrlUls offered the following resolution:

WHEREAS, flex Kitchens is the Contractor for the alteration of a gasoline service

station located at JU'West iptn Street and desires a portion of the sidewalk and

street space abutting Lot 9, Block 55, of the Original Olty of Austin, Texas,'during

the alteration of the,building, such space to be used in the work and for the storage

of materials therefor; therefore

3E IT RSSQLVEP BX THE CITX COUNCIL OP THE CITX OP AUSTIN;

1. THAT space for the uses herelnabove enumerated be granted to said Rex Kitchens,

the boundary of which is described as follows:

• Sidewalk and Street Working Space

Seglnnlng at the northwest corner of the above described lot; thence In'a wester-
ly direction and at right angles to the oenterllne of (Juadalupe Street for a distance
of 26 feet; thence In a southerly direction and parallel to the oenterllne of Guada-
lupe Street for s distance of IgO feet; thence In an easterly direction and at right
angles to the oenterllne of Guadalupe Street to the southwest corner of the above de-
scribed lot; thence In a northerly direction along the east line of Ouadalupe Street
to the place of the beginning*

£. THAT the above privileges and allotment of space are granted to said

Rex Kitchens, hereinafter termed "Contractor," upon the following express terms and

conditions:

(1) That the Contractor shall construct a Jf1 walkway within the outer boundaries

of the above described working space in Ou&dalupe Street, such walkway to be protected

on each side by guard rails at least ^ feet high and substantially braced and anchored.

(3) That the Contractor shall In no way obstruct any fire plugs or other public

utilities In the construction of such guard rail.

(3) That provision shall be made for the normal flow of all storm waters In

the gutter and the Contractor will be responsible for any damage done due to obstruct"

ion of any such storm waters.

(M That the Contractor shall place on the outside corners of any walkway,

barricades or obstructions, red lights during all periods of darkness.

(5) That the Contractor Is permitted to construct a temporary work office with-

in such allotted working space, provided such work office is not within 25 feet of

any corner street Intersection.

r̂-ir'̂ ^̂ '̂ n̂ ^̂ ^̂^



I

(6) That the Contractor shall remove all fences, barricades, loose materials,

and other obstructions on the sidewalk and street Immediately after the necessity

for their existence on said sidewalk or street has ceased, auoh time to bo determ-

ined by the City Manager, and In any event all such sidewalk, barricades, materials,

equipment, and other obstructions shall be removed not later than March 13, 1937*

(7) That the Contractor shall restore all public and private property Injured

during the use of such space to as good condition as the same existed before the

use of such space began.

(6) That the Olty reserves the right to revoke at any time, any and all the

privileges herein granted, or to require the erection or installation of addition-

al barriers or safeguards If the conditions demand It.

(9) That the Contractor shall furnish the City of Austin a surety bond In

the sum of Two Thousand ($2000.00) Dollars, which shall protect, Indemnify, and

hold harmless the Olty of Austin from any claims for damages to any person or

property that may accrue to or be brought by any person by reason of the exercise

of the privileges granted the Contractor by the City of Austin and shall guaranteei
the replacement of all sidewalks, pavement, and all other public property and

public utilities disturbed or removed during the construction work and shall

further guarantee the construction of a walkway and other safeguards during the

occupancy of the space.

The foregoing resolution was adopted by the following vote; Ayes, Oounoilmen

Alforcl, GkLllls, Mayor Miller, and Councilman Wolf, Jf; nays, none; Councilman

Bartholomew absent, 1.

Councilman Glllls offered the following resolution:

WHEREAS, Harry Akin, lessee from Mi H. Crockett of property In the Isaac

Decker League and situated within the City of Austin, Travis County, Texas, which

property abuts the west side of South Congress Avenue at a location north of

Riverside Drive, has made application to the City Council of the City of Austin

for permission to set the curb back from the established curb line on the west

aide of South Congress Avenue and to build tv/o commercial driveways adjacent to

said curb setback at the above described location; and

WHEREAS, a plan has been prepared showing the proposed layout of the above

described curb setback and commercial driveways, which plan la hereby attached,

marked. 2-C-667, and made a part hereof, and said plan has been considered and

approved by the City Council of the City of Austin; therefore

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN;

THAT Harry Akin, lessee from M. Hi Crockett of property In the Isaac Decker

League and situated within the City of Austin, Travis County, Texas, which property

abuts the v/eat side of South Congress Avenue at a location north of Riverside Drive,

Is hereby granted permission to set the curb back from the established curb line on

the west side of South Congress Avenue and to build two commercial driveways ad- •

Jacent to said curb setback at the above described location.

Permission to construct the above described curb setback and commercial

driveways Is granted subject to the same's being constructed In accordance with

the plan approved by the City Engineer of the City of Austin, which plan is hereby

attached,marked 2-C-667,and made a part hereof, and In accordance with the follow-

ing conditions:



158

(1) That the oonaotruotlon of the setback area on South Congress Avenue shall
be carried out In accordance with the accompanying plan, marked 2-0-667» and that
all euoh widened areas, driveways, or ramps and curbs shall be constructed of con-
crete at the expense of the applicant•

(2) That all such concrete shall be not less than 6 Inches In thickness and
shall be of the following proportions: 1 part cement, 24 parts of sand, and k parts
of screened gravel or rook.

(3) That the concrete curbs adjacent to the sidewalk area shall be not leas
than 6 Inches high and that an expansion Joint not less than 3/i*- inch thick shall
be placed between the curb and the sidewalk as shown on the plan hereto attached,
marked 2-0-667•

(if) That all suoh expansion Joints shall be of the pre-moulded type,

(5) That all concrete work within the street area shall be clone by a bonded
sidewalk contractor.

(6) That the applicant shall be required to clean the newly created ramp area
at least twice per week and shall dispose of the debris at his expense.

(7) That all work shall be clone in accordance with lines and grades furnished
by the Engineering Department of the City of Austin and under the direction of the
City Engineer*

The foregoing resolution was adopted by the following vote: Ayes, Oounollmen

Alford, amis, Mayor Miller, and Councilman Wolf, *M nays, none.

Councilman Wolf offered the following resolution:

WHEREAS, Jt L. Teague, owner of Lot 2, Block 6, of Buddlngton Subdivision in

Division "DM of the Government Outlets adjoining the Original City of Austin, Travis

County, Texas, which property abuts the west side of Cfruadalupe Street at a location

north of 37th Street and being locally known as 2706 Suaflalupe street, has made

application to the City Council of the City of Austin for permission to construct

one commercial driveway 30 feet in width across the west sidewalk area of Guadalupe

Street at the above described location as shown upon the plan hereto attached,mark-

ed 2-0-669, which plan is hereby made a part of said request; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Austin has favorably considered the

granting of said request; therefore

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CIT* COUNCIL OF THE GIT* OF AUSTIN:

THAT J. L. Teague, owner of Lot 2, Block 6, of Buddlngton Subdivision in

Division "D" of the Government Outlets adjoining the Original City of Austin, Travis

County, Texas, which property abuts the west side of Guadalupe Street at a location

north of 37th Street ana being locally known as 3706 Guadalupe Street, is hereby

permitted to construct one commercial driveway 30 feet in width across the west

sidewalk area of Quadalupe Street at the above described location, subject to the

construction of concrete ramps, curbs, driveways, sidewalks and expansion Joints

as shown upon the plan marked £-0-669, which plan Is hereby made a part of this

resolution, and further subject to the condition that all concrete curb, ramp, and

driveway construction done within the City streets shall be done by a bonded side-

walk contractor under the direction and supervision of the City Engineer of the

City of Austin and In accordance with lines and grades furnished by the Engineering

Department of the City of Austin.

The foregoing resolution was adopted by the following vote: Ayea, Councilraen

Alford, Glllls, Mayor Miller, and Councilman Wolf, 4-; nays, none; Councilman Barthol-

omew absent, 1.

Councilman Alford offered the following resolution!

WHEREAS, the curb and sidewalk specifications of the City of Austin which have

been previously adopted by the City Council of the City of Austin require that all

curbs and sidewalks be constructed of concrete unless a special permit has been



159

secured from the City Council of the City of Austin1 to construct curbs, sidewalks,

and ramps of other materials; and

WHEREAS, B. F, McCoy, owner of Lot llf, Block 3, of the north one-half of

Outlet if, Division "Z11 of the Government Outlets adjoining the Original City of

Austin, Travis County, Texas, which property abuts the west side of Nathan Street

at a. location south of West 12th Street, and toeing locally known a a 1102 Nathan

Street, has requested the City Council of the City of Austin to grant permission

to construct* a flagstone walk from the curb line to the property line at the

above described location; and

' WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Austin has Investigated and approved

the construction of said flagstone walk; therefore

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE OITY COUNCIL OP THE CITY OP AUSTIN!

THAT B. P. McCoy, owner of Lot llf, Block J, of the north one-half of Outlet if,

Division "Z" of the Government Outlets adjoining the Original City of Austin, Travis

County, Texas, which property abuts the west side of Nathan Street at a location

south of West 12th Street and being locally known as 1102 Nathan Street, Is hereby

granted permission to construct a flagstone walk from the curb line to the property

line at the above described location and said walk Is to be constructed under the

supervision and direction of the City Engineer of the City of Austin and In accord^

anoe with lines and grades furnished by the Engineering Department of the City of

Austin, and further subject to the following conditions:

That the stone shall be laid in a smooth and workmanlike manner and shall
conform to the sidewalk grades and curb grades as given by the Engineering Department
of the- City of Austin in order that same will not create a hazard to pedestrians.

That the stone shall be placed upon a if11 concrete base and that all work with-
in the City streets shall be done by a bonded sidewalk contractor and in accordance
with the instructions and directions of the City Engineer 9? the City of Austin.

The foregoing resolution was adopted by the following vote: Ayes, Counollmen

Alford, Glllls, Mayor Miller, and Councilman Wolf, if; nays, none; Councilman Barthol-

omew absent, 1*

Councilman Wolf introduced the following ordinance!

AN ORDINANCE FIXING AND LEVYING MUNICIPAL'
TAXES POR THE CITY OP AUSTIN, TEXAS, FOR
THE YEAR A. D.

The foregoing ordinance was read the first time and Councilman Wolf moved that

the rule be suspended and the ordinance be passed to Its second reading. The motion

carried by the following vote: Ayes, Counollmen Alford, Glllls, Mayor Miller, and

Councilman Wolf, If; nays, none; Councilman Bartholomew absent, 1.

The ordinance was read the second time and Councilman Wolf moved that the rule

be further suspended and the ordinance be passed to Its third reading. The motion

carried by the following vote: Ayes, Counoilmen Alford, Glllls, Mayor Miller, and

Councilman Wolf, if; nays, none; Councilman Bartholomew absent, 1.

The ordinance was read the third time and Councilman Wolf moved that the

ordinance be finally passed. The motion carried by the following vote: Ayes, Coun-

cilraen Alford, Gillie, Mayor Miller, and Councilman Wolf, if; nays, none; Councilman

Bartholomew absent, 1.

Mayor Miller called up for final adoption the following resolution approving

the tax rolls of the City of Austin for the year 1936:

WHEREAS, the City Tax Assessor and Collector has this day submitted to the

City Council the tax roll of the City of Austin for the year 1936, which roll shows

SPJIIîis:̂;::;̂



160

an aggregate amount of #52,571,2lOiOO valuation of property assessed for taxes for

Bald year, and an aggregate amount of #1,0̂ 2,200.73 levied as taxes for said year;

and
WHEREAS, said tax roll appears in all respects in oorreot form, the valuations

contained in said roll having been examined and corrected by the Board of Equalization,

which has made its report to the Oity Council; therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE OITY OP AUSTIN!

THAT said tax roll for said year be and the same is hereby approved.

The resolution v/as adopted by the following vote; Ayes, Councilman Alford, Gillie,

Mayor Miller, and Councilman Wolf, **•; nays, none; Councilman Bartholomew absent, 1.

COUNCILMAN Wolf Introduced the following ordinance;

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 9 OF
• THE ORDINANCE ENTITLEP "AN ORDINANCE

REGULATING TRAFFIC ON THE STREETS' OP
THE CITY OF AUSTIN, CUMULATIVE OP
CERTAIN ORDINANCES HERETOFORE ORDAIN-
ED, REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES IN CON-
FLICT HEREWITH AND PRESCRIBING PENAL-
TIES"

The ordinance was read the first time and Councilman Alford moved that the rule

toe suspended and the ordinance be passed to its second reading. The motion carried

by the following vote; Ayes, Councilman Alford, Glllls, Mayor Miller, and Councilman

Wolf, if; nays, none; Councilman Bartholomew absent, 1.

The ordinance was read the second time and Councilman Alford moved that the rule

be further suspended and the ordinance be passed to its third reading. The motion

carried by the following vote: Ayes, Counoilmen Alford, GlUls, Mayor Miller, and

Councilman Wolf, If; nays, none; Councilman Bartholomew absent, 1.

The ordinance was read the third time and Councilman Alford moved that the

ordinance be finally passed. The motion carried by the following! vote: Ayes, Council-

men Alfora, Glllls, Mayor Miller, and Councilman Wolf, ̂ j nays, none; Councilman

Bartholomew absent, It

Councilman Wolf offered the following resolution:

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

THAT the euro of $3-75 be and'the same is hereby appropriated out of the General

Fund, not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose'of refunding unexplred portion of

James Clrlgllano's Wine and Beer Permit Ho. 6955.

The resolution was adopted by the following votes Ayes, Counoilmen Alford, Glllla,

Mayor Miller, and Councilman Wolf, ll-; nays, none; Councilman Bartholomew absent, 1.

Councilman Alford offered the following resolutionJ

WHEREAS, taxes on personal property levied and assessed against B. C. Bedgood

for the years 1927, 1925, 1930, 1931, and 193̂ , amounting to $19-75 taxee, penalty,

$.96, and Interest, $6.08; and

WHEREAS, by reason of the doubtful place of residence of said B. C. Bedgood

during said years, owing to the fact that while his family has resided in Austin

for the period involved, his headquarters appear to have been maintained in

New Braunfels, Texas, and by reason of such fact it is deemed equitable and advis-

able upon the part of the City Council to remit said penalty, In"the sura of $.96,

and said interest, In the sum of $6.OS; therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

THAT said penalty, in the sum of $.96, and said interest, In the sum of §6.OS,

assessed in the name of B. C. Bedgood, be and the same are hereby remitted, provided ;



161

I

that oaid taxes in the sura of #19.75 be paid in full on or before tho 10th day of

March, 1937* otherwise said taxes, penalties and interest shall remain aa shown on

the records of the Tax Collector.

The foregoing resolution was adopted by the following vote: Ayee, Counoilmen

Alford, Glllls, Mayor Miller, and Councilman Wolf, if; nays, none; Councilman Barthol-

omew absent, 1.

Councilman Alford offered'tho following resolution:

WHEREAS, there are city taxes levied and assessed in the name of L. E. Shelby

covering Lota 15 and 16, Bloofc 7, Outlet 5, Division "2", Silliman Subdivision,

Plat 9»f, for the years 1931, IJJg, 1953, 193!*, and 1935, taxes for said years ag-

gregating ̂ 3@*9S; and '

WHEREAS, there has been assessed a penalty for failure to pay said taxes

before same became delinquent, 'in the total sum of $26.9if; and

WHEREAS, the interest on the aforesaid taxes after same became delinquent

aggregates $92*0*t; and

WHEREAS, auit has been filed in the District Court of Travis County, Texas,

same being No. 51726, for the collection of said taxes, penalties and interest, and

coats have accrued in said suit to the amount of ftlf.OO; ana

WHEREAS, under the circumstances the City Council deems it equitable and ad-

visable to remit said penalties in the sum of $26»9*t and one-half of the aforesaid

Interest In amount of ft*f6.5a, and to pay said court costs, making the aggregate

amount remitted, 877A6; therefore,

SE IT RESOLVED BX THE CITY COUNCIL OP THE OIT2 OP AUSTIN!

THAT said penalties, in the sum of fsS.9̂  and one-half of said Interest, said

one-half thereof being $*t6.£g, and said court costs in the sum of ftlf.OO, be and the

same are hereby remitted, provided that said taxes and the one-half Interest the-re on

be paid in full on or before the 6th day of February, 1937, otherwise said taxes,

penalties, and Interest shall remain as shown on the records of the Tax Collector for

the City of Austin, Texas, and said cause may be proceeded with as though this

agreement had not been made*

The foregoing resolution v;ae adopted by the following vote: Ayes, Counoilmen

Alford, (Hills, Mayor Miller, and Councilman Wolf, If; nays, none; Councilman Bar-*

tholoraew absent, 1.

Counoilman V/olf offered the following resolution.'

WHEREAS, Charles Knight of the City of Austin, Travis County, Texas, and

Oulton Morgan, City Manager of the City of Auatin, acting for and In behalf of the

City, have entered into a contract and aale agreement whereby said Charles Knight

agrees to pay to said City of Austin Eight Hundred Dollars (#SOQ) for the herein-

after described property, eaid consideration to be paid at the rate of Twenty Dollars

($20) per month, beginning with the month of January, 1937i and continuing thereafter

until the full sura of Eight Hundred (#SOO) Dollars has been paid, with Interest

thereon at the rate of six per cent per annum (6#), said Interest amounts to be a

part of the Twenty Dollar (§20) monthly payments, and the balance of each monthly

payment to apply on the principal, and said Charles Knight further agrees to bind

himself, his heirs and assigns, to furnish whatever area from the front of said

property to the City of Austin for right-of-way purposes at any time that an under-

pass on the Missouri Pacific Railroad may be built on West Wary Street, free of

W!«Mil«̂ ^



162

charge to the City of Austin, and further agrees that no claim will be made resulting

from any changes In grade that may be necessitated from the construction of suoh under-

pass, and that the City of Austin shall not be called upon to reconstruct or expend

money for driveways, walka or other approaches to said property, and that the City

of Austin shall not bo liable for any damages to said property by reason of said

grading; or underpass construction, said contract and sale agreement is hereby made

a part of this resolution for all pertinent purposes.

Said contract and sale agreement is to be conditioned that same shall remain

in full force and effect until fifty per cent <gO#) of said agreed price has been

made, at which time the City of Austin agrees to execute a warranty deed to oalfl

property to said Charles Knight retaining a vendor's lien on the unpaid balance,

same to be paid Twenty Dollars ($20) monthly, which said contract and sale agreement

la in all things approved by the City Council; therefore,

6E 10? RESOLVED BX THE OIT1T COUNCIL OP THE 02 W OP AUSTIN*

THAT the City Manager, Oulton Morgan, on behalf of the City, Is. hereby authoris-

ed to execute a contract and sale agreement with said Charles Knight in accordance

with the terms herelnabove set out, to the following described property, towlti

In the City of Austin,, Travis County, Texas, and being Seven-
tenths (7/10) of an acre of land, more or less, part of the
Isaac Pecker league, and part of Lot 1C, in the partition of
the James E. Bouldln Estate in said City) beginning at a
point on the south side of Mary Street where the south line
of said street Intersects with the west boundary line of the
right-of-way of the International-Great Northern Railroad;

Thence with the south line of said Mary Street, 67 varas to a
stake in an old roofc fence;

Thence with said fence south £$£ W. 16? varas to an Intersection
of said fence with the west line of said International-Great
Northern Railroad right-of-way; and

Theno'e with said west line north ty E. 1(39 vards to the place of
beginning,

same being the land described In a deed of conveyance from H. 0. Ramsey, et al, to

the City of Austin, by warranty deed dated July 29, 1930, and which is recorded in

Volume Jf55, at pages 227 and 2Jtf of the Deed Records of Travis County, Texas, to which

deed and its record reference is hereby made for all pertinent purposes*

The foregoing resolution v/as adopted by the following vote: Ayes, Councilman

Alford, Glllls, Mayor Miller, and Councilman Wolf, ^; nays, none; Councilman Bartholo-

mew absent, 1.

V/i Q. Whaley, representing the Dual Perking Meter Company, appeared before the

Council and gave a demonstration of their parking meter machine. The Council advised

Mr. Whaley that the question of parking meters for Austin was being held In abeyance,

pending a report from the Retail Merchants Association on tho matter.

Councilman Wolf offered the following resolution approving the General Budget

of the City of Austin for the year 1937 and moved its adoption. The motion was

seconded by Councilman Gillie, nnd same was carried by the following vote: Ayea,

Counoilmen Alford, Gillis, Mayor Miller, and Councilman Wolf, ^; nays, none; Council-

man Bartholomew absent, li

Y/HEREAS, the General Budget of the City of Austin for the year 1937 was present-

ed to the City Council by the City Manager on December 16, 1936, and filed with the

City Clerk for public inspection; and

V/HEREAS, a public hearing on aald budget v/as held in the City Council Chamber

at the City Hall at 7:30 o'clock P.M. on January 6, 1937 1 after due notice of aald

m



163

I

time and place, at which hearing the tax payers of the City of Austin were given the

opportunity to be present and participate In such hearing; and

WHEREAS, said hearing was finally closed on said date; therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OP THE CITY OP AUSTIN:

THAT the >following General Budget tof .the. City, of Austin, for tho .year A. D,'1937,

be and the same Is hereby adopted, and the amounts set out respectively in said budget

be and they are hereby respectively appropriated for the respective purposes and out

of the funds respectively shown In said budget;

(SEE FOLLOWING PAGE FOB BUDGET)



i n ' iM'ii ' i ' f i ' i l t i i i ir ' . ' j iHi/f-f1 ''"Mif^iri^tfiWT'f'•-'-'•"'•"-' ^ . •^^••"^ t - ' i i i^ imu- iviiilteMiijlferi»feliiikia.MiMiil
164 '

si

53
W

ig

H

6
e
o

O

9

W
p

H
iJ

'44 M

** ~Is

6!

00
O

Sin

Oi
Ol

in

\i

O 0
o 01

t r c
W

s

N
O

e?
§
w*

§

in
40

« H
O< 00

S '

Kl

U)
e-

00

Ok

OI

19
37

e
rt

9 11
t»^2 S

e
c
u
ri

ti
e
s 

£
 I

n
te

re
st

S
ta

te
 W

ar
ra

n
ts

 £
 C

be

-*«O V
(O

u

H O tO
to in H

8
9

l .̂ K) W
W CD O
K) CD K3

> • »
tO 03 Ol

an a

g s
Ig »

to

SSI

S
K g
O) O

b
10
W

S

CD
t •

O
tn
o

W
H
•H)eoto

ft

8

s

*01

&
@§

U
Oi

W

gggsgggggggss
^9 Ct CJ F* i5

-—- B=w ̂ S ^£ db ^C ^^(3 Uf ^f ^7 ^7 *j 03

M I/I w W W »•
VI H H M F4 H •

atfd m i 8

i

e
in

Ok

8

Ĥ

gggg
§O 0 O O

88SS

8S£i888888

SlK

III

888888888mmm
8
5

£ incoin»t»0tefi^ H M H H V M f A



It P'Sfcfi
MM*i*mf

165

S 8 S S S S
BH
W Uf

S gg O 0S o

S in oTO H
TO CD K
• ft ft10 m eo

in o
B in

CM

w ss- es BUSS 01

8
03
in

s

sss
s'̂ 's
•. tt ft

8
5 in5 M
« »

&
S

tn

ft «0
• •

f- in

W*

«>

eb
tow

O
o

in

fcgg

rf dT
H

S3si*> *
01 H
n

oo
in
10

S!
w* !
01 I

o1'

S

«ts

wW !

• • •»

B «O II
•H «f9

^S A4«i«e §
M . t l W W a i l B n i I
( L b a & | | f M t l M « ^
^ — b t r t O M 1 * ? * t !

P I

ii
I
f
s

°4d^
H



166

. i J
CITY

For

SALARIES & WA&ES - 101100
'City Manager
Secretary

SUPPLIES ~ 1013'QO
101315 Gas~& Oil
10131S Tires & Tubes
101321 Stationery & Office Supplies
101322 Postage

SERVICES - 101400
101405 Bonding Expense
101412 Telephone & Telegraph
10lJf32 Dues & Subscriptions
lOllfQlf Auto Insurance

REPAIRS - 101500 '
101563 To Furniture & Fixtures
10156ft To Autos & Trucks

.

MISCELLANEOUS ~ 10 IS 00
1018Qlf Traveling Expense

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES » 1Q190Q
101963 Furniture^ Fixtures

i

LPPROPRIATIONS

MANAGER'S OFFICE

» the Year 1937

• DEPARTMENT
REQUEST
1937

d 6,000.00
' ' i.aoo.oo

$ 7,aoo.oo

0 100.0015. 'oo •
75-004o.oo

J 230.00

> i

25oioO
40.00
27.00

ij 371.06
•

$ 10.0075.00
'$_ 85.00'

• i

$ 200.00

a 100.00
$ 8,780.00

•
RECOMMENDED APPROVED
BY dm MOR. COUNCIL
1937 1937

$ 6,000.00 $ 6.000.00 Ii.aoo.oo i.aoo.oa. 1
$ T^.soo.oo a; 7,aoo.oo

| 100.00 $ 100.0015.00 . ' 15.00 175.00 75.00
40.00 40.00 !

? 330.00 $ 2*5 0.06

250! 00 250.*00 ^H
40.00 40.00 ! ^B
27.00 27.00 " ^s 371.00 ? 271.00 I

1
1

$ 10.00 $ 10.00
75.00 75.00 I

& 85.00 $ 85.00

ft 200.00 $ 200.00

| 100.00 | 100.00
$ 8,7^0.00 $ 8,725.00 ]

_ .. ^ ._. f

i
i

mstmm fll/^l



167

I
APPROPRIATIONS

CITY CLERK'S OFFICE

For the Year 1937

DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDED' APPROVED
REQUEST BY CITY Matt. COUNCIL

; 1957 1937 1937

i SALARIES & WAGES - 102100
city Clerk' g 2,112.00 $

! ' SUPPLIES - 10S?00
10'232l sVatlonery £ Office Supplies $ 60.00 $

i 102322 Postage ,^ 15..00 m ^
\ g 7J5-00 8

- !
SERVICES ~_lQa*OQ_

102*05 Bonding Expense " $ 10.00 $
| 102*70 Public Printing 60.00

iST 70". 60 8

1 . ' i REPAIRS - 102500
i 102^6? To Furniture & Fixtures |. ,.. 7.50 jj

9 2,264.50 3

2.11S.OO & 2.112.00

60.00 $ 60.00
15.00 15.00
7^.00 3 75.00

10.00 $ 10.00
60.00 60.00
70.00 $ 70.00

7 . 50 ft 7.50
a,2t)4.50 9 2(2&*f.50

i
.

"* * * *

!
APPROPRIATIONS

CITY ATTORNEY

. . . For the Year 1937
!

1 DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDED APPROVED
REQUEST BY CITY M3R, COUNCIL

; , 1937 1937 1937

•

SALARIES & WAGES - 103100
Cit'y Attorney ft 3,bOO.OO $
Aast. City Attorney . 2,700.00
Stenographer , 1,**0.00

• Extra Help 600.00

3.600.00 $ 3.600.00
3,000.00 3,000.00
1,320.00 1,320.00

ftoo.oo *oo.oo
* ^73*0700 $ S, 320. 00 S 8,320.00

BMDOT TtPD T rtTITlrtrt
OUf *+**•&& ** J.w 9 3wU

103321 Stationery & oVfi'oe Supplies 9 100.00 #
103322 Postage 25.00
103360 Sundry Services , , m 50.0,0

i ! l22.oo ^
SERVICES - 103*00.

103*12 TelepTione & Telegraph 9 100.00 9
103*J3 Duea & Subsorlptlons iu 100.00

# 260.66 9

REPAIRS - 103500
103^6^ To Furniture & Fixtures $ __ 15.00 ®

CAPITAL. EXPENDITURES - 10390Q
103963 Furniture & Fixtures $ 50.00 $
103962B Books 350.00

I f ioo.oo &
8 9, 1.30.00 S I^r 1"".1* „

100.00 $ 100.00
25.00 25.00

is5.oo S ias-.oB1

100.00 $ 100.00
50.00 50.00

150.00 9 150,00

15.00 S 15.00

50.00 $ 50.00
1(50.00 150.00
200.00 l i 200.00

3.810.00. I ! 3,810.00

fmmnn^^mMmmmmmMm^m



168

10if321

APPROPRIATIONS

AUDITOR'S OFFICE

For the Year 1937

SALARIES & WAOES - lOUOO
Director o*f Finance
Aooountant

2 Bookkeeperc at $1600.00
Paymaster
Bookkeeper
Warrant 01*erk

DEPARTMENT
REQUEST
1937

$ 3,600.00
2, too. oo
3,500.00 "
1,300.00
1,500.00
1,200.00

sm.ooo.oo "

RECOMMENDED
BY CITY MGR.
1937

$ 3,600.00
2, too. oo
3,360.00
i,7to.oo
1,500.00
1.200.00

P13.300.00

APPROVED
COUNCIL
1937

$ 3,600,00
2, too. oo
2,360.00
i,7to.oo1,500.00
1.200.00

$13 ,,300.00

SUPPLIEŜ .
Stationery ""& T Of floe Supplies
Postage '

SERVICES
Bonding
Telephone & Telegraph
Sundry Services

REPAIRS -
To"Furniture & ixtures

_
Furniture & Fixtures

$
$

*
1

1

8

too. oo
125.00
525.00

60.00
105.00
25.00

~ 190.00" "

50.00

125.00

4k liPifi nn
W T^^T^F A U^r

1S5.00
3 525.00

$ 60.00
105.00

3 165.00

3 50.00

$ 125.00

A llOO.OO
125.00

$ 525.00

$ 60.00
105.00

8 165.00

g 50.00

$ 125.00

T1"""

!fol!!»!iffiMfl



160

APPROPRIATIONS

TAX ASSESSOR & COLLECTOR

For the Year 193?

I

i j -——-—•

1

1 105321
105322

'

105fQ5
1054-12
105jf23
1054-30
1054-32
1054-50

105563

105*506
105312
105330

i 105963

•

SALARIES' & WAGES - 106100
Tax Assessor & Collector.
Deputy \ ',
Deputy
Cashier
Clerks at $1,560.00
Miscellaneous Help

SUPPLIES ~ 10£200
Stationery & Office Supplies
Postage

SERVICES - 1054OO
Bonding Expense
Telephone & Telegraph
Abe tract Service
Public Printing
Dues & Subscriptions
Sundry Services

Repairs - 105^00
To Furniture & Fixtures

MISCELLANEOUS » lOgflOO
Auto Allowance
Board of Equalization
Sundry (Court Costs)

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE^ ~ 1059QO
Purnlture^TTxtures

DEPARTMENT
REQUEST
1937

$ 2,630.00
1,300.00
1,630.00
1,630.00
6,360.00
1.560.00

815.bSO.00

$ 2,250.00
POO.OO

£ ^ .IpO. 00

$ 225.00
100.00
500.00
200.00 .
30.00 '

100.00
$ r, 155. oo

ft 50.00

$ 600.00
1,200.00

150.00
8 1,950.00

& 300,00
$22,365.00 ~

RECOMMENDED
BY CITY MQR.
1937

$ 2, 630. 00
1,300.00
1,630.00
1,630.00
6, 240,00

500.00
Sm-.530.00

9 2,250.00
900.00

~ S 3.150.00

$ 225.00
100.00
iioo.oo
100.00
30.00
75.00

$ 9^0". oo

3 25.00

$ 600.00
1,500.00

150.00
8 2 . 250 . 00

| 100,00
s2l*» 035«0(J

APPROVED
COUNCIL
1937

$ 2. 680. 00
1,300,00
1,630.00
1.630.00
6,2ifO.OO

500. Op,
ti£ i Jl CZtA^ rt^3p«li*t*t OOU • w*J

1 2,250*00
§00.00

ft J. 150. 0*0

$ 235.00
100.00
JfOO.OO
100.00 •'
30.00
75.00 !

5 950.00,

3 25.00 !

g 600.00
1,500.00

150.00
3 2T250.0Q

ii i
!!

fi 100.00 f
8.21 • 635.610 f1 1 """T1 ^

I



170

1 '

106309
106311
106313
106323

106560

106330

1 _ _ . . . . .

APPROPRIATIONS

CITY HALL DIVISION '. R

For the Year 1937

SALARIES & WAGES - 106100
'Janitor $
Helper
Elevator Boy
Extra Help

8

SUPPLIES- - 106300
Ice - 9
Fuel for- Heat
Janitor Supplies
Light Glofcei

£

REPAIRS u 106500
To BuIXcflngs jL

MISCELLANEOUS - 106300 -
Sundry * 8

SL

DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDED
REQUEST BY CITY MGR.
1937 1937

1,030.00 $ 1,030.00
900.00 900.00
720.00 720.00

50.00 50.00
2.750.00 $ S. 750. 00

125.00 $ 125.00
250.00 2^5.00
if 50. 00 4-50.00
50.00 50.00

375.00 ? S70.00

300.00 $ ?oo.oo

25.00 $
? , "9'p'O .00 f 3 , 920730

APPROPRIATIONS

GENERAL DIVISION — GENERAL FUND

• For the Year 1937

! DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDED
REQUEST BY CITY MGR.
1937 1937

,

107*101
107^20
107^22
107lf30
107102
107^50
107^95

r

107301
10730J
107330
107360A

SERVICES - 107ifOO
Fire & Tornado Ins.
Professional Services
Election Expense
Annual Report Expense
Dues 6s Subscriptions
Sundry Services
Employees Medical Attn.

:

MISCELLANEOUS - 107300
Claims Paid i
R. F. 0. Rent
Sundry
Texas State Employment Service •

i
ii

$ 7>500.00 $ 7i500.00
750,00 1,000.00
350.00 350.00
350.00 350.00
500.00 500.00
500.00 500.00

_85p£.oo 100.00
fll. 200.00 «1T.300.00

$ 2,000.00 $ 1,250.00
1,350.00
1,250.00 1,250.00

750,00
; 5.350.00 | 2,500.00
16.550.00 813.300. 00

APPROVED
COUNCIL ' 1
1937

$ 1,030.00
900.00
720.00 1
50.00 I

S 2.Vj2&.(5b

1
$ 125.00

feoioo
§0.00 p

1 870.00

^_ ^oo.oo { H.

jt r n
OM M

i j-tfs'o'.off 1

.

APPROVED 1
COUNCIL I
1937 1

$ 7,500.00 D 1
1,000.00 '• I

350.00 1
350.00 , 1
500.00 •
500.00 •
100.00 •

a'l'l.30'0.6'6' •

9 1,250.00 1
1,250.00 1

J PJ 500 . QO 1
H.SOO.OO •

I



I

APPROPRIATIONS

ENGINEER'S OFFICE

For the Year 1937

1

'

2013X5
2013X6
201351
20132"2
20132'7

201404
goito'5
2011-18
203*30
201432
eoifcgo

'

201562
201563
201564

201306
201330

.
201962
201963
201964

DEPARTMENT
REQUEST
1937

SALARIES & WAGES - 201100
City Engineer $ 3,bOO.OO
Asa it Engln.ee? . 3,300.0011 Asa't Engineer 2,400.00
Chief Draftsman . 2,400,00
3 Draftsmen, , ty,7*W.OO
2 Draftsmen . 2,330.00
1 Stenographer , 1,320.00
1 Telephone. Clerk . 1,500,00
1 Instrument Man . 1,300.00
1 Instrument Man 1,500.00
1 Rod/nan 1,030,00
2 Rodmen ' ' 1,944.00
2 Roamen , 1,932,00
2 Roamen (3 Months) ' 430,00
1 Concrete Inspector 1,930.00
Contact Man ' 2,220,00
Hodman ' 240.00
Rodman ' 960.00
Rodman ' 960.00
Stenographer 1,200,00
Concrete Inspector 1,440.00

$39,376.00

SUPPLIES - 201300
Qaa & Oil ' ' $ 550.00
Tires & Tuto'ea 150.00
Stationery '& Office Supplies 400.00
Postage ' ' 30.00
Engineer's 'Supplies ' 1̂ 000.00

l\ 2̂ 130.00 i
SERVICED - 201400
Auto Insurance $ 150.00
Notary Bonds 12.25
Telephone &' Telegraph 120.00
Public Printing 20.00
Dues & Subscriptions SO. 00
Sundry Services 6p.ipO , ,

fff ^FQ O f?K •

REPAIRS - SOlgOO
To Engineers' Instruments § 50.00 \
To Furniture & Fixtures 25*00
To Autos 4̂ 0.00

£ 52,5,00 \

MISCELLANEOUS - 503.300
Auto Allowa'noe $ 550,00 i
Sundry • 10.00

ft" 56ofOO J

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES - 29*19 00
Equipment ' ' $ 250.00 I
Furniture & Fixtures 300.00
Autos ' ' ,,. ,. 950fOO

RECOMMENDED APPROVED
CITY MO-R. COUNCIL
1937 1937

$ 3,600.00 $ 3,600.00
3,000.00 3,000.00
2,100.00 2,100.00
2,220,00 2,2SO.OO
4,500,0'0 4,500.00
72,640.00 2.6HO.OO
1,330.00 1,330.00
1,500.00 i, goo. oo
1,630.00 1,630.00
1,500.00 1,500.00
1,030*00 1,030.00
1,944/00 1,9̂ .00
1,920.00 1,920.00
430.00 430.00

1,300.00 1,300,00
1,300.00 1,300.00•

3̂71.144.00 35-3?. 1̂ 4. 00"

J 550,00 $ 550.00
150,00 150,00
350.00 350.00
30.00 30,00
750.00 750.00

; Ir830.00 I 1.330.00

J 125*00 9 125.00
10.00 10,00
120.00 120.00

20.00 20.00
60.00 60.00

1 335.00 $ 33J3.00

i 50.00 $ 50.00
25-00 25.00
450.00 450.00

! 5S5.00 3 555 .00

f 550.00 $ 550.00
10.00 10.00

1 560.00 8 560. OS

( 50.00 9 50.00
200.00 200.00
050.00 960.00.

I



APPROPRIATIONS

STREET & BRIDGE - CONSTRUCTION

1

202201
202202
202203
202205
202221

20&309
202315
202316
2023SO
202336

•

202950
202951
20295S
202953
202962
20296*}.

SALARIES & WAGES - 202100
PA VI NO OREWi
OonStrubtion Foreman
2 Roller Operators at
$1200*00

2 Shovel Operators
Aset. Shovel Operator
Shovel Helper
2 Malnta-lner Operators *
Sprinkler Operator
8 Truok -Drivers at

$1,020 .-00
Gravel Spotter
13 Laborers
STORM SEWER OREWi
Foreinan *
Carpenter
Compressor Operator
Concrete Finisher
Laborer
5 Laborers

MATERIALS - jg33£00
Sand, Gravel* Etc.
Lumber, -Brick, Cement
Wire, Steel, Hardware
Storm Sewer Pipe
Asphalt •

•

SUPPLIES - SOS7.00
Toe
Gas :& Oil
Tires & -Tubes
SmaJ.1 Tools
Blasting Supplies
Sundry Supplies•

CAPITAL 'EXPENDITURES • £03900
Land
Paving-Contract
Srlfige-Contrftot
Culvert-Oontraots
Construction Equipment
Auto e & 'Trucks
Malntaln'ers
Curb & Gutter-Contracts '

V/ork for* Compensation•
•

DEPARTMENT
REQUEST
1937

$ 1,620.00

2,1)00,00

i',oso!oo
900.00

2, too. oo
1,020.00

8,160.00
960.00

11,700.00
1,360.00
1.200,00
l,UfO.OO

960.00
900.00

kM BOO. 00
cjli Q 7O^^ fiM

$12,000.00
2,000.00

too. oo5,000.00
11,000.00

430 J*00. 00

3 85.00
MOO. oo
1,100.00
1,500.00

100.00
soo.oo

Ct> *T *J ic £ f^f^ah / * /C*i3»WLJ

$ 100.00
200.00

8,000.00
1,000,00
5,500.00
4,600.00
J, §00. 00

250.00 _
8?*5, 1*50.00 i

9104., 055, oo i
Ib ,000. 00

'*"«?. o5B. bo" i

RECOMMENDED
BY CITY wan.
1937

$ 1,620.00 ^

2,1*00.00
2,*tOOtOO
1,060.00

900.00
2,400.00
1,020.00

8,160.00
960.00

11,700.00
1,380.00
1, 200.00

*96o!oo900.00
li-.500.00

1^2.720.00 i

$10,000.00 i
1,500.00

150.00
3.000.00
8.000.00

2S2.b50.00 i

« 75-00 \
3,500.00

900*00
1,000.00

100.00
100.00

B 6. 675. 00 !

5.000.00
1,000.00
5,500.00
2,700.00

Slij.jSOO.00 I

i&! ooo loo
tW.ste.ob s

APPROVED
COUNCIL
1937

;

1,620.00

2, 1(00.00

l',08oioO
900.00

2,400,00
1,080.00

8,160.00
960.00

11,700.00

1,360.00
1,200.00

'96o!oo
900.00

i*.. 500. 00 i
^2,720.00

J10,000.00
1,500.00

150.00
3,000.00
fl^OOO.OO

! rs2. 650 .00

» 75.00
3,500.00

900.00
1,000.00

100.00
100.00

S R.fiVR.Ob i

5,000.00
1,000.00
5,500.00
2,700.00

'i^i^o'o.do
185,2*1-5. 0"6
15,000.00
7p.2ii.KB81

«^^



173

I

APPROPRIATIONS

STREET & BRIDGE MAINTENANCE

For the Year 1937

'

SALARIES & WAGES - 203100
. General superintendent

Blacksmith
Aost. Blacksmith
Utility Man
Sprlnklerman
Painter .
Teamster .at Airport
Storekeeper
MAINTENANCE SECTION NO. l!
Fore/nan .
Malntalner Operator
Truck Driver
2 Teamsters at #972
1 Laborer

MAINTENANCE SECTION NO. 2!
Fo re/iiah
Tractor Qperator
Grader Operator
Truck Driver
2 Laborers at $900 '
1 Laborer
MAINTENANCE SECTION NO. t\
Foreman
Malntalner Operator
Truck Driver
Teamster
Teamster
3 Laborers at $900.00'
MAINTENANCE SECTION NO. M-!
Foreman .
Maintenance Operator
Truck Driver
Truck Driver
2 Laborers at $900
ASPHALT MAINTENANCE!
Truck Driver
If Laborers at $900 |

STORM SEWER MAINTENANCE;
2 Laborers at feoo

•

DEPARTMENT
REQUEST
1937

$ 1,300.00
1,320.00
1,200.00
1,200.00
1,020.00
1,200.00
972.00

1,300.00

1,330.00
1,200.00
1,020.00
1,91̂ .00
900.00

1,300.00

1,030.00
1,320.00
1,200,00
1,020.00
1,300,00
900,00

1,330.00
1,200.00
1,020.00
972.00
972.00

2,700.00

1,330.00
1,200.00
1,020.00
1,020.00
1,300.00

1,202.00
3,600.00
900.00

1.300.00
Sk8.060.00

RECOMMENDED
BY CITY MOR.
1937

$ 1,300.00
1,320.00
1,200,00
1,200.00
1,020.00
1,500.00
900.00

1,300,00

1,3̂ 0,00
1,SOO,00
1,OSO,00
1,9̂ .00
900.00

1,300.00

1,030.00
1,320.00
X, 200. 00
1,020.00
1,300.00
900.00

i,3so.oo
1,200.00
1,020.00
972.00
972,00

2,700.00

1,330.00
1,200.00
1,020,00
1,020.00
1,300,00

1,080.00
3,600.00
900,00

1,300.00
8U7.QS3.00

APPROVED
COUNCIL
1937

$ 1,300.00
1,320.00
1,200.00
1,200.00
1,020.00
1,200.00
900.00

1,300.00

1,330.00
1,200.00
1,020.00
1,9̂ .00
900.00

1,300.00

1.030.00
1,320.00
1,200.00
1,020.00
1,300.00
900.00

1,330.00
1,200.00
1,020.00
972.00
972.00

2,700.00

1,380.00
1,200.00
1,020.00
1,020.00
1,300,00

1,020.00
3,600,00
900,00

1̂ 300.00
gitf.gafi.tfcf

', ,•.- .^.



1*74

APPROPRIATIONS

STREET & BRIDGE MAINTENANCE!

For the Year 1937

DEPARTMENT
REQUEST
1937

RECOMMENDED
BY CITY MOH.
1937

APPROVED
COUNCIL
1937

SALARIES & \YAaSS • 203100
203101 Salaries &

203201
203202
203203
203205
203221

203302
203309
203315
203316
203320
203321
203323
203326
20333*

203{K)Jf
203}K>5
S03{*42
203450

203560
20356if
203565
203565A
203565B
2035650
203565D
203560
203567

MATERIALS . - 503500
aravel, -Sand, Etc.
Lumber, -BrlcK, & Cement •
Wire, Steel & Hardware •
Storm Sewer Pipe
Asphalt

SUPPLIES .
Oil Waste

203300

Gas & Oil
Tlrei & 'Tubes
Small Tools
Stationery & Office Supplies
Light aiobes
Acetylene & Oxygen
Paint for Street Signs *
Sundry Supplies

SERVICES ~gQ3UQQ
Auto Insurance
Notary Bonds
Telephone & Telegraph
Sundry Services

REPAIRS >'- 203 500
To"BulTdTngs
To Autos & Trucks
To Other Motor Equipment
To Byers Shovels
To ailbert Malntalner
To Buoyrus Erie Shovel •
To 3 Western Malntalners
To Horsedrawn Equipment
To Horse Shoeing

MlSQELLANEOUg -803800
203S03 leTvE
203506 Auto Allowance

Work for Compensation

$ if, 000. 00
1,000.00

100.00
500.00

21000.00
ft 7.600.00

$ 100.00 |
1,500.00
3,300,00

900.00
150.00
100.00

5,00
500.00
100.00
600.00

$ 7^259.00 i

ft 925,00 !

72.00
30.00

f"Tt031.00 *

$ 100.00 $
3,500,00
2,000.00

800.00
300.00
300.00
300.00
125.00
300.00

6 7,725,00 _ . <

$ Sto.OO $
300.00

i j540.'00 i
71,413.60 |
5^000.00

860, 4l3«6o i

$ MOO. oo $
1,000.00

100.00
500.00

2.000.00
5 7,600.00 "J

} 100.00 {
1,500.00
3,300.00

900.00
150.00
100,00,

5.00
500.00
100,00
600.00

r7.255.00 •(

> 925.00 |
4.00

72.00
30.00

t 1,031.00 a

( 100.00 $
3,000,00
1,200.00

800.00
300,00 .
300.00
300.00
125.00
300,00

i 6,425.00 S

2^0.00 $
300.00
54O.OO ft

70,339.00 $
5,000.00

65,839.00 3

f If, 000. 00
1,000,00

100.00
500.00

2 fOOO.OO
i 7,600.00

J 100.00
1,500.00
3,300.00

900.00
150.00
100,005.00
500,00
100.00
600.00

i 7 f 2*5^ • 00

925.00
4,00

72.00
30.00

1,031. off

100.00
3,000.00
1,200.00

800.00
300.00
300.00
300,00
125.00
300.00

Q • •rc*9 • CJU

0*1̂ 3 • ClQ
300.00
§40.00

J9»oO
bL000.00

^5.839.00

WililiB̂ ^



APPHOPRIATION3

REFUSE COLLECTIONS

For the Year 1937

175

DEPARTMENT
REQUEST
1937

RECOMMENDED
CITY MOR,
1937

APPROVED
COUNCIL
1937

1
20H-309
20if312
20if3l5
20320

SALARIES & WAGES - gQiHO.l
Superintendent
3 Sweepermen at $1,050.00

Truck Drivers at $1,020
Truofc Drivers' Ass'ts.

2 Truck Drivers1 Ass'te.
2 Night Flus'hers at &91S
3 White Wings at #915
1 laborer
If Laborers - 6 Months
If Dump Tenders

SUPPLIES -goto OP
Tire a & "Tu&ee"
loe
Disinfectants
Gas & Oil
Small Toola ,
Sundry

00
918
900

Auto Insurance

REPAIRS _•• gO'̂ BOp
To Autos^"Trucks
To Other Motored Equipment
To Sweepers
To Broom Straw & Steel

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES « 2 0 0 0
Autos & Trucks
Sweeper Broom Spool
Sweeper

9 1,500.00
3,2^0.00

17,3^.00
12,552.00
2,75*.00
1,536,00
1,500.00

900.00
1,500.00

600.00
S*f*fi 632.00

$ 2,000.00
50.00

.10.00
4,600.00

200.00
700.00

a 7,760.00

ft 1,500.00
3,2^.00

17,3^0.00
12,552.00
1,500,00
1,536.00
1,500.00

900.00
1,500.00

600.00
$lf5j665.00"" '

$ 1,750.00
50.00
10.00

if, 200. 00
150.00
500.00

ft 6*660.00

at *\ crtrt rtrtDp j. , *5UW . Ww

3,2^0.00
17,3^0.00
12,552.00
1,500.00
1|536.00
2,75^00

900.00
1,600.00

600.00
84^,622.00

$ 1,750.00
50,00
10.00

lf,SOOtOO
150.00
BOO.OO

$ 6.660.00

3 650.00 625.00 62.00

$ 2,000.00 I
100.00
500.00

1^200.00
& 3. 500 .00 !

$ 2,*fOO,00 i
60.00

5.000.00
310,460.00 j
Sb7?SQ2.00 j

» 1,750.00 j
50.00

750.00
1.000.00

! 3.550.00^ " i

f 2, ifOO.OO f
60.00

, 2.^60.00 !
;56. 963.00 !

J 1,750.00
50.00750.00

1,000.00
5 3,550.00

( 2, BOO.OO
60.00

; S.tf60.00
57.917.00"

I



205201
205202
205S03

20530?
S05311'
205320
205321
205393

205560
2055 60A
205561-
205562

205S03

APPROPRIATIONS

GARBAGE INCINERATOR OPERATION

For the Year 1937

DEPARTMENT
REQUEST
1937

RECOMMENDED
OIT* MOR.
1937

SALARIES & WAflES • S051Q1
Mechanic
Utility Man •
Truck Driver
Jf- Feeders at $960.
If Stokers at $900
1 Laborer

MATERIALS^. 506200
Gravel, Sand, Etc.
Lumber, Brick, Cement
Wire, Steel, Hardware

SUPPLIES - 2 0 0 0
Ice
fuel & Gas
Small Tools
Stationery & Office Supplies
Light aiobes
Sundry Supplies

SERVICES ~ 2051*00
Telephoned 'Telegraph

REPAIRS -^205500
To Building
To Incinerator
To Machinery
To Equipment

MISCELLANEOUS - gOggOO
Land Rental - CltyTSump

75.00

200.00
1.000.00

15.00
25.00

100.00
. 19 5. 00

75.00

SOO.OO
750.00

15,00
S5.00

990.00

13.555.00

APPROVED
COUNCIL
1937

$ 1,500.00
1,020,00 •
1,020.00
3,730.00
3,7̂ 0,00
900.00

JMTS.0'00.00

$ 1,500.00
1,020.00
1,020.00
3,640.00
3,600.00
goo. oo

811.380.00

$ 1,500,00
1,020.00
1,020.00

j 1 600! oo
QOO.OO

811.330.001

$ 25*00
25.00
15.00

3 65.00

9 15.00
20.00
15.00

8 50.00

1

1

15,00
20.00
15.00
50.00

1 35*00
500,00
100.00

10.00
20.00
50.00

S 715.00

$ 35.00
too. oo
60.00

15.00
50.00

S 5&0.00 "

$ 35-00
too, oo

60.00

15.00
50.00

8 5oO.OO

75.00

SOO.OO
750,00

15.00
25.00

J 9QQ.QQ



177

I

APPROPRIATIONS

CEMETERY DIVISION

For the Year 193?

DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDED APPROVED
REQUEST CITY MGR. COUNCIL

. 1937 1937 1937

!

•

206201
206214*

1

206309
206311-
206313
206315
20631?
206320
206321
206340

•

2064-04
206405
2064-12
2064-13
2064-14-
2064-50

206560
! 206563

206564-
*

! »

' 206306
206320

!

SALARIES & WAGES - 206100
Sexton • $ 1,620.00
Colored Sexton 900.00
Foreman • 1,320.00
16 Attendants at $900 l4-,4OO,00
Truck Driver 900,00
3 Laborers - 6 Moa. at $4gO liSPO-pO

SPOjTIjgQ.QO

MATERIALS - -206200
travel, Sana,' Dirt $ 325.00
Plant a & Shruba w_u >BIJ 20.00

3 345 .60

SUPPLIED - 206200
Ice • $ 25-00
Fuel - 39-00
Janitor Supplies 6,00
Oas & Oil • 250.00

. Tires & Tubes . 100.00
Small Tools • • 175-00
Stationery & Office Supplies 15.00
Sundry & 10 Uniforms , .125..QO

j! 726.00
• *

SERVICES » ao64oo
Auto Insurance $ 60.00
Bonding Expense 5-00
Telephone & Telegraph 70.00
Truck Hire 6*00
Laundry • 15.00
Sundry Services .MK°0

| 716 6.03"

REPAIRS - 296500
To Buildings' $ 50.00
To Equipment 50.00
To Autos & Trucks 150,.. 00

f 250.00

MISCELLANEOUS - gO£300
taito Allowance $ s4o,00
Reoordlnff Instrurnflnts n 15...PO

^ g'JS-OO

$ 1,620.00 $ 1,620.00
900.00 900,00

1,320.00 1,320.00
14-, 400. 00 14-, 400, 00

900.00 900,00
1,350.00 1.350.00

$20.4^0.00 ' 820,490.00

§ 325.00 $ 325*00
20.00 20,00,

S 345.00 8 34-5.00

$ 25-00 ? 25.00
25-00 25.00

6.00 5.00
200.00 200.00
100.00 100.00
150.00 150.00
10.00 10.00

125.00 125.00
$ 641.00 8 641.00

| 60.00 $ 60.00
5.00 5,00

70.00 70.00

15.00 15,00
10.00 10.00

3 l&O.OO ~§ 160.00 ~

$ 50.00 $ 50.00
50.00 50.00

100.00 100.00
S 200.00 S 200.00

$ 24-0.00 $ 240.00
15.00 15.00

l i 255.00 $ 255.0G

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES - gQgQQO,
206963 „ Furniture & Fixtures i 10.00

132.545.00' iS2.091.00 22.091.00

t M ;l1Jt!liJiHUil"l!;;i'hriiI.ii('4!i:Aii>s^^*iffiyfi&/ijL^ll7.flf^kjilrlii



178

APPROPRIATIONS

GENERAL PARK MAINTENANCE ffl

For the ¥ear 1937

. DEPAHT&ENT RECOMMENDED APPROVED
REQUEST CITY MQ-R. COUNCIL
1937 1937 1937 ;

I
\ SALARIES & WAGES - 207100

;!

General Foreman „ $ 1,320.00 $ 1,320.00 $ 1,320.00
6 Park Keepers at $960 5,760.00 5,760.00 5,760.00
10 Laborers at $900 9, Mil. 00 9 > 000, 00 9,000.00 jj
Extra Labor . Sj^b.OQ 7.500.00 7.500.00

&2U,d:57. 00 823.580.00 £23,580.00

207201
207202

1 207 20 j
20721*fc
207219.

207315
207315
2073S3.
20733S
2072lfQ

*

f

20740**
20745Q

207560
207562
207564
207566

20796S
20796Q
20790.
20796&

t
4

i

•

MATERIALS. - 207200 i
Sana, Gravel. Dirt $ 100,00 $ 100,00 $ 100.00 |
Lumber. Brick. Cement 25*00 85-00 25-00 1
Wire, Steel, Hardware 25*00 25-00 25*00 1
Plants & Shrubs . 100.00 50.00 50.00 1
Sundry Materials 2?. 00 2B.OO 25.00 1

I, 272-00 « 226.00 ffi 225.00 1

SUPPLIES - 207300
Gas & Oil . 9 ?OCM
Tlree & Tut>e« 60, C
Small Tools 350, (
Paint 35.<
Sundry Supplies it mj$.f.

J S20.0C

SERVICES - 2Q7ifOg,
Auto Insurance' 9 60.C
Mo wine n ,..5P«t

ji 1TO.C

REPAIRS • £07500

~ •" ""-• " |

)0 $ 2§0,00 $ 250.00 H
)0 §0.00 . 60.00 f

)0 300,00 300.00
)0 35.00 35.00
)0 50.00 50.00
) ~!| 695.00 »'" MB. 08

" ~ " " !
)0 $ 60.00 $ 60.00
)0 50.00 50.00
10 ^f 110.00 ~™f" 110.06

To Buildings § ^tO.OO $ 9 i
To Equipment . 100,00 100.00 100.00
To Autos & Tr.ucke 150.00 150.00 150.00
0 Henry Home' ,Expense nmm .,. Bp.00jii '50.00 50.00 i

^ 360.00 ' ' ¥ ~ 300.00 'ft 300.00

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES^ •207900 i
Equipment . """ $ 400 . 00 $ H- 00 , 00 $ 400 . 00 1
Bullaings , . 50,00 50.00 50.00
Improvement t.o Par^s . 100,00 100.00 100.00 M
Autos & TPuoka JLj^OOjOO _ H

$1 2^050. C
5l&"S.jj.?2.C

•

0 i 550.00 a 550.00 MP
0 625. 4bO . O'O i25 A 4bO . 00

fflirtiittfeMiitai^^^^



179

I
20SM2

20S560

206962
20396?

APPROPRIATIONS

PUBLIC MARKET DIVISION

Tor the Year 1937

.

•

'

•

20S309
208313
2033^
20632?

SALARIES &' WAGES - 203100*
Market Master
AflBt . Market Master
Asat. Market Master
Laborer

MATERIALS - 208200
Toe
Janitor Supplies
Sundry Supplies
Light Globes

DEPARTMENT
REQUEST
1937

$ 1,320.00
1,200.00

900.00
900.00

8, IK. 320. 00

$ 8^.00
75-00
10.00

100.00
& 270.00

RECOMMENDED
B* OITY MQR.
1937

$ 1/680.00
1,200.00

900.00900.00
$ 4.080.00

$ 50.00
75-00

100.00
o 225.00

APPROVED
COUNCIL
1937

$ 1,630.00
1,200.00

900.00
QOO.OO

3 lUDiSO .66

$ 50.00
75.00

100.00
S~ "S25.00

SERVICES - gQgMOQi
'Telephone "&" Telegraph

RgPAIRS •_ gQgSOQ
To Building

CAPITAL EKPENPlTUREa-gOagOQ
Equipment
Furniture & Fixtures

6fe.QQ jg^QQ

50.00 25.00

50.00
20.00
70.00

oo jg/gX?70'0'

APPROPRIATIONS

AIRPORT DIVISION

For, the ¥ear 1937

DEPARTMENT
REQUEST
1957

RECOMMENDED
CITY MQR.
1937

SUPPLIED -'205300
209323 "tight aiooes
2093^0 Sundry Supplies

209560 ToTJufidlnes
209562 To Fences & Grounds

CAPITAL EXPENDITUREP-2QQQOQ
209962 Equipment

75.00
io.po
"^TW

75.00
10.00

~&73iS'

50.00
150.00

50.00
150.00

& 200.00 200.00

950.00 . 00
1.235.00 28.00

jg.Qo

2 .00

APPROVED
COUNCIL
1937

75-00
10.00

50.00
1*0.0
200.0

. oO



180

APPROPRIATIONS

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

For the Year 1937

DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDED
REQUEST BY CITY UO-R.
1937 1937

i
SALARIED & WAGES - glOlOO
dhairnian $
Mem0ers-4-at (150,00 per year

• !!

SUPPLIED - 210300
£10321 Stationery & of r Toe supplies • 9

i 23.0322 Postage
i

- SERVICED - 210400
210430 Public "Prlntlne" 9
210450' Sundry Services; i ,

i a

300.00 $ 300.00
600.00 600.00
900.00 S 900.00

30,00 $ 30,00 ;
30.00 30.00
bO.OO ^ bO.OO i

425*00 $ 40,00 ;
10.00

435.00 ft 40.00 i
r?95*^0 2 1^000.00 !

1
APPROVED
COUNCIL
1937 :

| 300.00
600.00

|j jdHAB

,.,
| 30.00

30.00 |
i 60.00 i

> 40,00

4o.ob'
i 1,000.00 n

r

APPROPRIATIONS

BUILDING INSPECTION DIVISION . -

For the Year 1937

DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDED
REQUEST BY CITY WR.
1937 1937

: SALARIES & WAGES - £11100
Buiiaing Inspector $ 2,
Permit Clerk 1.

400.00 $ 3,1*00,00 $
500.00 I.IAO.OO

APPROVED
COUNCIL
1937

2,500.00
1.440.00

& 3Uj900.00 $ 3,040.00 $ 3.940.00

SUPPLIES - 21130Q
2113^1 Stationery &' Office Supplies S
211322 Postage

: • n

SERVICES . 311400
eii4o5 Bond'iri's'Expense " &
S11412 Telephone & Telegraph
211432 Dues & Subscriptions

: I
! • ffllpCELLANEOUS ± gilgiOQ

eiiBUU- A'ut'o ^iib'wanoe' • $
211530 Sundry

S "

' CAPITAL EXPENDITURES - 511900 •
211903- Fiffnlture & Fixtures • ji

fi-SJL

30,00 S 50, 00 $
80.00 15.00

100.00 fi 95.00 $

5.00 $i 5.00 s45.00
10.00 10.00
(«f"i rtrt at T C rtrt ODLJ . wU< B3 ^O.Ww 5*

444.00 191 440,00 $
40^00 10,00

J t U J l f\f\ t' 11 C^ rtrt O*H3H*. Uw & i *rnw . UU Bt

20,^00 6 @
5&4.00 u 4.400.00 «

50.00 : m
15.00
95.0I01

5.00
10.00
15. otf

4lK>.00
10. DO456.00 1

4.500.05



18J.

'

1

1
j

APPROPRIATIONS

WEIGHTS & MEASURES DIVISION

For the Year 1937

212321
2122W3

212562

212306

212962

•

SALARIES & WAGES - P12100
Inspector*

SUPPLIES - 212300
Stationery (Sc Office Supplies
Sundry Supplies

REPAIRS - 212̂ 00
To Equipment

MISCELLANEOUS - _gl2gOO *
Auto^Allowarioe

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES - 212900
Equipment •

DEPARTMENT
REQUEST
1937

g 1,536.00

3 15.00
10.00

ip 25.00

$ 10.00

^ JOO.OO

& 10.00
I i~.asi.oo

RECOMMENDEDcm MGR.
1937

$ 1.536.00

$ 15.00
10.00

_8 35.00

$ 10.00

$ 300.00

_$ 10.00
1 i.tm.oo

APPROVED
COUNCIL
1937

S 1.536.00

9 15.00
10.00

6 2̂ .00

& 10.00

$ 300.00

3 10.00
s i.sai.oo

! '. ' ! APPROPRIATIONS

AUTO REPAIR SHOP*
.For the Year 1937

•

213315
213315A
2133150
213320
2133JW

213562

.

SALARIES & WAGES - 213100
Service Superintendent •
Mechanic -
Mechanic
Grease Man

SUPPLIES - S1J5Q& '
Gas & Oil
Transmission Grease
HI eh Pressure Grease
Small Tools
Sundry Supplies

REPAIRS - £13500
To Equipment

Cost Distribution

DEPARTMENT
REQUEST
1937

& 1,630.00
1,330.00
1,200.00
960.00

£ D. 220. 00

a 90.00
10.00
25.00
75.00
75̂ 00

$ 275..QO

ft 5.00 n
y 5,500.00

a1 ''275.00

RECOMMENDED
CITY MGR.
1937

$ 1,630.00
1,330.00
1,200.00
960.00

I 5.220.00

$ 90.00
10.00
25.00
75.00

4 goo. oo

{ 25A00
5,̂ 5*00

8 POO. 00

APPROVED
COUNCIL
1937

$ 1,630.00
1,330.00
1,200.00
960.00

8 5,220.00

$ 90.00
10.00
25.00 :

75.00

4 sob.cSJJ

I 5iM-5.o6
b,??̂ *̂ 0

0 POO.QQ,

,
I



.; 182

APPROPRIATIONS

PUBLIC HEALTH

For the Year 1937

*

•

3013Q9
30133,5
3013 18
301310
301320
301321
301322

isl
301562
301563
30156H-

301006
301070A
301070B
3010700
30107-OD

,

301963

,

•

-

SALARIES & WAGES - 301100
Director of Public Health
Secretary
2 Public Health Nurses at ftlJ00
Public Health Nurse
Food Inspector
Sanitary Inspector
Vital Statistics Clerk
Dairy Inepegtor
Rodent Control
Dentist
Public Health Nurse
Food Inspectorr

SUPPLIES - £01300
Drugs & Chemicals
Ice
Oaa & Oil .
Tires & Tubes
X-Ray
Small Tools
Stationery & Office Supplies
Postage
Sundry

SERVICES - JOlifOO
Auto Insurance (
Telephone & Telegraph .
Dues & Subscriptions

i

REPAIRS - JOIBOO
To Equipment . ?
To Furniture & Fixtures
To Autos & Trucks

I
MISCELLANEOUS - 301J3QO
Auto Allowance ~ i
School Dental Clinic
Rodent Control
Mosquito Control
Home Hygelne .• • '

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES -. frOMOQ
Furniture & .Fixtures . \
Car for Dairy Inspector

i
,

-

DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDED
REQUEST BY CITY MOR,
1937 19J7

$ J+,000,00 $ 3,000.00
1,500.00 1,300.00
3,000.00 S, 760. 00
1,320.00 i,Ujo,oo
1,600.00 1,560.00
1,600.00 1,560.00

900.00 100.00
1,600.00 1,600,00

960,00
300.00
750.00

1^200.00
SIS. 970. 00 ttl3 . 260. 00 i

i 500.00 $ 500,00 \
15.00 15.00

JfSg.OQ 300.00
100,00 75«oo
100,00

10,00 10,00
300,00 250,00
150.00 100,00
25.00 25.00

i irBSg.OO ff'T. 875.00 ~ ]

i ito.oo $ 4o.oo ^
05.00 05.00
15.00 10.00

S lUQ'.OO Q 1*35.00 j

; 10.00 $ 10,00 ^
15.00

S50.00 800.00
! 275.00 S 210.00 S

f S,ifOO.OO $ 1,500.00 j
50.00 50,00250.00 so o.oo

150,00 100.00
750.00 850.00

i s.eoo.oo $ a, 100. oo i

\ 150.00 $ 4|
700.00

£5. if 60/00 ai6.9tfO.OQ i

APPROVED
COUNCIL
1937

f 3,000,00
1,300.00
2,760,00
i,ito,oo
1,560.00
1,560,00

.100.00
1,600.00

960.00
300.00

B1M-.526.06

J 500.00
15.00

300.00
75-00
10.00

250 t oo
100.00
35.00

\ 1, 27(?'0fi

\ IfO.OO
05.00
10.00

i 135.6'u

\ 10.00

300.00
1 210.00

f 1,500.00
50.00

200.00
100.00
250.00

f 2,100.00

\

ia.gifo.oo

!*!in- «BI!ilB^9»fllIi!BfeM^^^^^



I

I

APPROPRIATIONS

BRACKENRIDOE HOSPITAL

For the Year 193?

302305
302306
302307
302308
302309
302311
302313
302315
302316
30231S
302320
302321
302322
302323
3023^0

.
•

3024oij-
30SJI0.5
302^6
302^-12
302lflty*
30211-15
302(1-33
302^-50

302560
302562
30256?
302564-

BALAHIES A WAGES - 302100
Oit'y Health Officer
Business Manager
Superintendent
Night Superintendent
Bookkeeper ,
3 Floor Supervisors at $128^
1 Floor Supervisor
Pharmacist
Investigator
Dietician .
Engineer
2 Orderlies- at $600
Orderly
2 Orderlies, at $120
X-Ray Technician
Telephone Clerk
Matron Nurses' Home
Night Clerk
Maid
Instructor - 9 Mos.
Cook
Seamstress
Painter
Night Clerk
6 Waitresses at 9390
So ruto Man
3 Scrub Men at $660
3 Interns
2 House Doctors at |600
oO Student Nurses at #5
Extra Help
Extra Supervisors

•

SUPPLIES - "502300
"Groceries
Dry Goods & Bedding
Kitchen Supplies
Laboratory
Ice
Fuel & Gas
Janitor Supplies
Gas & Oil
Tires & Tubes
X-Ray
Small Tools
Stationery & Office Supplies
Postage
Light Globes
Sundry Supplies

.

gERVICES - 302*00
Auto" insurance
Bonding Expense
Boiler Insurance
Telephone & Telegraph
Laundry
Elevator Inspection
Car Pare
Sundry Services

REPAIRS - 30H500
To Buildings
To Equipment
To Furniture & Fixtures
To Auto
To New Nurses1 Home

DEPARTMENT
REQUEST
1937

i
$ if, 500, 00

a, wo. oo1,920.00
1,500.00
1,200.00
*, 140.00
1,020.00
1,630.00
1,200.00
1,200.00
1, 536*00'
1,330.00

300.00
S^OiOO

1,200.00
960.00
5*10.00
ISO. 00
390.00

1,035-00
720.00
7so.oo

1,5*50.00its o.oo
2,3^.00

750.00
2,160.00
1,260.00

' 1,5(50.00
3,600.00

600.00
1.200.00

. fclW.671~.00

$19,500.00
8,500.00

Jf 00. 00
60.00

600.00
1,900.00

£00.00
200.00
50.00

1,800.00
25.00900.00

200.00
150.00
no. oo

829, 21*5.00

A 5^5.87IT *fS ' ** 1
12.00

135.83
975.00

5,650.00
.. 675.00

550.00
£0.00

i$~ 8f 101. .70

9 1,000.00
500.00
100.00
50.00

aoo.oo
8 1,850.00

RECOMMENDED
BY CITY UOR.
1937

$ ij-,000.00
1,300,00
1,800.00
1,500.00

900.00
3,852.00

900.00
1,620.00
1,200.00
1,200,00
1,536.00
1,200.00

300.00
sto.oo
900,00
900.00
5^0.00
120.00
£60,00
963. o'o
720.00
720.00

1,320.00
135.00

2,3^.00
720.00

1,980.00
1,080.00
1,200.00
3,600.00

• 250.00
_j|?9« 796.00

i

$19,500.00
2,500.00

fioo.oo
60,00

600.00
1,900.00

800.00
200.00
50.00

1,800,00
25-00

900,00
200.00
150.00
130.00

H629, Pl^.OO

w 53.*7
12.00

135.83
975.00

5*650.00
675.00
550.00
60.00

a^ror.yo

9 1>000.00
500.00
100.00
50.00

$ 1,650.00

APPROVED
COUNCIL
1937

$ if, 000. 00
1,800.00
1,800.00
1,500.00

900.00
3,852.00

900.00
1,620.00
1,200.00
1,200.00
1,536«00
1,200.00

. 300.00
2^0,00
900,00
900.00
5*10.00
120,00
260,00
963,00
720,00
720,00

1,320.00
180,00

2,3^.00
720.00

1,980.00
1,080.00
1,200,00
3,600.00

250.00
839 i 8tyl • 00

§19,500,00
2,500,00

foo.oo
60.00

600,00
1,900.00

800,00
200,00
50.00

1,800.00
25-00

900.00
200.00
IgO.OO
130.00

829.S1B.OO

1 53.87
12,00

135.^3
975-00

5,650.00
675.00
550.00
50,00Is 0,101.70

$ 1,000.00
500.00
100.00
50.00

~8 1.650.651



184-

•

1

1
1

1

1
APPROPRIATIONS

HOSPITAL DIVISION

For the Year 1937
i

• :

DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDED APPROVED
REQUEST BY CITY MGR. COUNCIL
1937 1937 1937 j

MISCELLANEOUS - 305000
302SO£ Auto Allowance $ 300.00
302810 Graduation Entertainment 150.00
?02fl?Q Sundry . ,u §0 .00.1 $ 500.00

Stock - Drugs ft 9,00'O.Ob
Stock ~ Surgical 11.̂ 000.00

~$SQr_QQQ\QQ

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES - 302?0q
Kufoa i T-ruok's . $ 250.00

20290.7 Kitchen Equipment 250.00
3029X6 'X-Ray Equipment 200.00
302962 ' Equipment 500.00
?029&3 Purnltura & Fixtures ^ , £00.00

f 1,900. oo
06.jji7.7d

. ' ' APPROPRIATIONS

RELIEF & SUPPORT

-For the year 1927f f •

i
$ 300.00 $ 300.00

150.00 150.00
50.00 ^0.00 |

| ^oo. QO s J$5b»3B '
$ 9,000.00 i 9,000.00
11,000.00 11.000.00 j

820 . 000 . 0'6 SSO , OObtflS j

$ 350.00 $ 250.00
200,00 200,00
200.00 200.00
200.00 200.00
300.00 300.00 !

S l f t5QQ.OO 81 I.^IJO.OO i
^100' , 612 . 70 ^: .00 , 6 5'T.TB • •m

!
i

1
1

DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDED APPROVED !
REQUEST . CITY MG-R, COUNCIL _
1937 1937 1937 |

SALARIED !& WAGES - ^OJlOoi
Oaretaii-en, 0' Henry" Home . ft it-aQ.QQ

OOMTRIBUOJIONS • 3Q37QQ .'
.303701 Children '.B Home . $ 900 . 00
303702 Home for .Dependent &

Neglected Children . 900.00
303703 Home of Holy Infancy 600,00
303704. Old Negro Women's Home 300.00
303705 Old Ladle.8 Homo . 300.00
303706 Y. W. C, A. . 300,00
303703 General Relief . 15,000,00
3037QSA Rent-Reeraployment Service
303708B RentRellef Headquarters .
?0?70fiC StoraffO & Hauling - Surplus Com. _. „

iilfijjJOO.OO
i!i«j;aB±db"

.

$ If £50. 00 ft. M-«O.QO

% 900.00 9 900.00
900,00 900.00
600.00 600.00
300,00 300.00

' 300,00 300.00
300.00 200.00

15,000.00 15,000.00
1,250.00 1,250.00

750.00 750.00
1.000.00 1,000.00

J 2!. ,400. 00 ftgl.ljpO.OQ"
S Si.. 8450,00 'igiLii?2o*.QQ



185

APPROPRIATIONS

POLICE DEPARTMENT

For the Year 1937

I
*

'
*

401304
403.306

JW131S
401316
401318
401321
401322
401328
401329
401332
401338*

401lf05
401412

401̂ 50

401562
401§63
401564

401804
401805
401805
401830

401962
tol963

4019 62A

,

SALARIES & WAGES - 401000
"Chief of Police
3 Captains at $1800.00
3 Sergeants at $1620.00
Secretary '
2 Desk Clerks at $1500.00
2 Short Call Officers at '$1500. 00
Badlo Operator
Aset. Radio Operator
Traffic Engineer
Identification Officer
Identification Assistant '
Photographer
2 Senior Detectives at $1740.00
11 Junlor'DetecUves at $1620.00
13 Motorcycle Officers at $1500.00
15 Patrolmen at $1380.00
Traffic Painter
2 Painter's Helpers at $960,00
3 Part-time Apprentice Officers

at $240.00
Record Bureau Clerk

SUPPLIES » 401300
Drugs & Disinfectants
Seddlng
Flashlight Supplies
Gas & Oil*
Tires & Tube a
Photographic Supplies
Stationery & Office Supplies
Postage
Fingerprint Supplies
Police Supplies
Ammunition
Traffic Signs, Parts, Etc.•

SERVICES - 403.400
Bonding Expense . (
Telephone & Telegraph
Laundry for Jail
Dues & Subscriptions
Sundry services

i
REPAIRS - 401500
To Radio Equipment • 4
To Furniture & Fixtures '
To Autas & Motorcycles

I
MISCELLANEOUS - 401800
Trflvellnfi-Polloe'-Priflonerfl f
Feeding Prisoners
Auto Allowance-Painter
Sundry

I
CAPITAL EXPENDITURES - 401̂ 00
Equipment f
Furniture & Fixtures
Autoa & Motoroyoleo
Equipment - Photos & Fingerprint
Department

£

DEPARTMENT
REQUEST
1937

$ 2,820.00
6,300.00
5,220.00
1,680.00
3,000.00
3,000.00
1,800.00
1,500.00

2! 100 '.00
1,560.00
1,560.00
3,480.00
17/3̂ .00
18,720.00
20,400,00
1,320.00
1,800,00

720,00
1. SOO.OO

1*96,960.00

& 75.00
150,00
80.00

3,500.00
750.00
300.00

1,000.00
75-00
150,00
125.00
350.00

S, 500. 00
i 9.055.00 \

» 15.00 1
S50.00
75-00
50,00
75.00

fl. 065.00 "

f too, 00 i
35-00

3,000.00
: 3.435,00 \

> 300.00 |
8,500.00
180.00
50.00

L̂ oio.oo; .. . <

f 500.00 i
500.00

2,000.00

500.00
3.500.66 3

.17. 04̂  -00 Si

RECOMMENDED
er OITY Man.
1937

$ 2,820.00
5,400.00
4,860.00
1,320.00
3,000.00
3,000,00
1,620.00
1,320.00
1,500.00
1,620.00
1,380.00
1,320,00
3,480.00
17/820.00
19,500.00
20,700,00
1,380.00
1,920.00

720.00
894.6SO.OO "

S 75-00
50.00
80.00

3, §00. oo
Soo.oo
250.00
750.00
50.00
100.00
75.00300.00

1,000.00
S 6.430.00 "

$ 15.00
800.00
50.00
35-00
50.00

1 950.00
f 300.00

25.00
S. 500. 00

5 2 i 825. 00

S £25-00
2,250.00
180.00
§.00
.00

^300.00 \
300.00

2,000.00

250.00
2,̂ 50.06 !

APPROVED
OOUNOIL
1937

$ 2,820.00
5,̂ 00.00
4,860.00
1,320,00
3,000.00
3,000.00
1,620.00
1,320.00
1,500.00
1,620.00
1,380.00
1,320.00
3,480.00
17,820.00
19,500.00
20,700.00
1,380.00
1,920.00

720,00

$9J.y6i50.00

$ 75-0050.00
80.00

3,500.00
Soo.oo
250.00
750.00
50.00
100.00
75.00
300.00

1,000.00
S 6,830.00

$ 15.00
800.00
50.00
35.00
50.00

$ 9̂ 0.00

$ 300.00
25-00

2,500.00
S 5,825.00

$ 225*00
2,250,00

ISO. 00
£5.00

i 2,£fi!o.Qo

J 300.00
300.00

2,000.00

250.00
i Sj^O-OO
.10 , fiK". dS

I

m



186'

APPROPRIATIONS

POLICE DEPARTMENT

For the Year 1937

DEPARTMENT
REQUEST
1937

RECOMMENDED
BY CITY MOR.
1937

APPROVED
COUNCIL
1937

MUNICIPAL COURT
sKLA'Rils " - 1102100
Judge
Clerk
Assistant Clerk

$ 1,800.00 '
i,7io.oo
1.500.00 '

S' 5. 010, 00

$ 1,300.00
1,710.00
1,500.00

3 5.010.00

$ 1,800.00
1,710.00
lj.500.00

3 5,010.00

SERVICES -'
Bonding exense
Jury Fees ' 50.00

6B.OO
JJ2ZELQO,

15.000.00
65.00

ooNTRiBUT IONS
Probation Expense

POUND'
SALARIES js'jVAgEj^ »
Poundmaster
Bogoatoher*
Compensation for Killing Doge

SUPPLIES -
Stock Feed
Dog Pound Supplies
Gas & 011

210.00
l(S"0.00

210.00
10700

15.00
50.00
65.00

HUMANE OFFICER-TRAVELER'S 'AID-
SALARIES &• WAGES - W}100'
Humane Officer
Depot Officer
Probation Officer

-PROBATION OFFICE

$ 810,00Coo. oo
270.00

si; 680. oo

$ 610.00
600.00
370.00

S 1,6'SO.O'O

$ 810.00
600.00
270.00

S 1L680.QO

210.00
1.890.00"

$ 1,500.00
500.00

1,000.00
$ "3, 100-00

$ 25.00
50.00

275,00
"S ^60.00

$ 1,500.00
600.00

1,250.00
S 3,350.00

$
50.00

275.00
" $" 32(?.00

$ 1,500.00
600.00

1,250.00
O *Z 'ZC/^ rt^
Bp *i » 0*DU • LJLJ

50.00
275.00

f ^25700"

MISCELLANEOUS - tolj.500.
B5SS S 2^0.00 giio.oo 2UO.OO

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES >
WluTTSIng

!S!Ut;f;'iŷ rK;nia!:;!'.i;;' ̂<' •'•>-"-"'



-187

I

I

APPROPRIATIONS

FIRE DEPARTMENT

For the Year 1937

to530'2

to53ll
to53l4

to532l

tossSo
to 5 562
4-05563

to58ojf

to59^P
to 59 62
^05963

•

SALARIES &. WAGES - 501100
Chief
1st Aast. Chief
2nd Asst. Chief
Drill Master
Mechanic
Operator
Asst. Operator
19 Captains at $1620
6 Ladder lien at $l*rtO
Jf6 Hosemen at ftlMfQ
10 Hosemen - 6 Mos at $660 .

SUPPLIES - tojyoo
Chemloals
loe
Gas
Janitor Supplies
Flashlight Supplies
Qae & Oil
Tires & Tubes
Small Tools
Stationery ft Office Supplier
Postage
Light Olotoes
Sundry Supplies

SERVICES » toPtoo
Telephone &. Telegraph . {
Dues & Subscriptions

REPAIRS -tos§00
To Bul'ld'ihgs $
To Equipment
To Furniture & Fixtures •
To Autos & .Truoke

I
MISCELLANEOUS - to^SOO
Traveling Expense ]

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES -405900
Buildings .
Equipment , I
Furniture & Fixtures
Autos & Trucks

i
!

DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDED
REQUEST BY CITY I^R.
1937 1937

$ 2,620,00 $ 2,320.00
1,313,00 1,360.00 .
1,630.00 1,7^0.00
1,630.00 l,7to.OO
1,313.00 1,360.00
1,560.00 1,620.00
1,330.00 l,^to.OO

S9,6to.OO 30,730,00
8,230,00 3,oto,00

63,^0.00 66,2to.oo
6.600.00 6T600.00

ST OA *7CA f*if\ df i lOR 11Lf\ AADXcU* f *5O • Ww 9pJ-cn> 3n*U«wU

$ to.. oo 9 to. oo
150.00 150.00
650,00 650.00 .
175.00 175-00
35.00 30.00

300.00 . 700.00
1,100.00 300.00

to. oo 35.00
60.00 50.00

5,00 5»00
50.00 50.00

130.00 100.00
ft i o*z C f\r\ o Q f tnc f^r\t T * c 5 h 5 « U U w ci roo.UU

J 1,4-50.00 t 1/^50.00
30.00 30.00

I lk cAf\ f\^ df 111 U?rt rt^*\• mSU * Uw HP JL • *roU • UU

: 250.00 $ 185.00
140.00 100.00
230.00 50*00
ii-50.00 Ii.i50.00

) 1.1'SO.OO S 725.00

1 66.00 $ 50*00

$ 10,000.00
$ MOO. oo 6,500.00

£25.00 225.00a. 500. oo
: lkS25.00 Q S^jSSB.QO
iKO.flS'S.OO J.155,605.00

APPROVED
COUNCIL
1937

$ 2.320,00
1,360.00
i,7to.oo
i,7to.oo
1,360.00
1,620,00
i^to.oo

30,730.00
tf,6to.oo
6',60o!oO

8Z25.^fO.Ob

$ to, oo
150,00
650,00
175.00
30.00

700.00
300,00
35.00
50.00
5.00

50.00
100.00

s sja^.oo

$ l,Jf50.00
30.00

$ 1^30.00

9 125*00
100.00
50.00

)4-50.00
S 725.00

3 50*00

$ 10,000,00
6,500.00

225.00
g .500. 00

8 25.225.00'
4155,605.00

; ; APPROPRIATIONS

; FIRE f/IARSHAL DEPARTMENT

For the Year 1937

. *

H-06806

SALARIES & WAGES -to6lOO
Pi're 1/iarehal $
Inspector

I

MISCELLANEOUS - 4-06300
Auto Allowance |

1

DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDED
REQUEST BY CITY MOT.
1937 1937

1,318.00 $ 1,360.00
1,380.00 1,1*40.00
3.198.00 8 3.500.66

300.00 | 300.00
3 . feg . 00 8 3 , oOO . 00

APPROVED
COUNCIL
1937

$ 1,360.00
i.Mo.oo

a 3.300.00

| 300.00
J 3.600.00



188

'• " ""'I ' =

j i

•

APPROPRIATIONS

RECREATION DEPARTMENT H

For the Xear 1937

•

SALARIES & WAGES - gO 13.00
Director
3 Asst. Directors ($1620)
1 Secretary •
1 Truofc Driver
1 Director Rosewood Community

Center
1 Laborer
1 Caretaker Austin Athletic •

Club (Part time)
1 Shop Man- 3k U lea Laborer •

( 9 Mo 8 ) -
1 Boys* Supervisor-Hard. Sail-

3& MOB*
1 Dramatic Director -3$ MOB.-
7 Men Playground Leaders at •

9366.00 per Season
11 Women Playground Leaders •

at $216,00 per Season
16 Life Guards at $250.00

per Season
Umpires & Officials
Director of -Soys' Band
Extra Leader-ship, Austin

Athletic -Club
Extra Labor •

DEPARTMENT
REQUEST
1937

$ 3,500.00
ft ,260. 00
1,14-0,00
1,020,00

960.00
900.00

720.00

055.00

If 00. 00
255-00

2,562.00

2,376*00

2,200.00
1,200.00

600.00

1,084-. 00
520.00

324. 9 5?. 00

50120-1
501214-

50130250131-1
501312501315, 501316501320

! 501321501322
501323
50133-1
501333

f 501360

'
i 5014-04-
: 5014-12

5014-14-
5014-30

; 5014-32

501550
501560A
501562
501563

' 501564

501804-
501S06
501807
501830

501960
501962
501963
501964

>li««llBHliiBf

MATEglALS ^501200
Sand. Dirt, Lime, Cement
Plants & Shrubs ,•

SUPPLIED - 501300
Chemicals
Coal & Gas •
Janitor Supplies
Gas Sa Oil
Tires & Tubes
Small Tools -
Stationery & Office Supplies
Postage
Light Globes-
Bath Suits & Towels
Playgrounds Supplies
Sundry

:

SERVICES - 501400
Auto Insurance :
Telephone & Telegraph
Laundry
Public Printing
Dues & Subscriptions

]
REp^ipa -SOl^QJJ,
Maintenance to Grounds !
To Buildings & Grounds
To Equipment
To Furniture & Fixtures
To Autos & Trucks

]
MISCELLANEOUS ~ 5Q100Q
Traveling \
Auto Allowance
Band Concerts
Sundry & City League
Trophies

i
CAPITAL EXPEMDITURES-501900 '
Buildings j
Equipment
Furniture & Fixtures
Autos & Trucks
Tennis Court

i
j

F1ISIS

$ 200.00
50.00

& 250.00

& 730.00
200.00
130.00
240,00

175'. oo
160.00
30,00
30.00
50,00

600.00
200.00

& 2,680.00

275-00
50.0075.00
60.00

i 54-7 .78 i

f 650,00 t
150,00
275-00
75-00

100.00
t 1,250.00 <

S 200.00 1
1575.00

1,400.00 $
200.00
50.00

i 2,425.00 i

! 100.00 (
600.00
300.00
750.00
500.00

2,250.00 1
34,354.76 i

RECOWENDED APPROVED
CITY UOR. COUNCIL
1937 1937

9 3,300.00 $ 3,300.00 !
ft, S 60. 00 4,360.00 i
1,140,00 1,140.00
1,020.00 1,020.00

960.00 960.00
900.00 900.00

720.00 720.00
855.00 055-00
4oo.oo 400,00
255.00 255.00

2,562.00 2,562.00 I •
2,376.00 2,376.00 H
2,200.00 2,200,00
1,200.00 1,200,00 j

600.00 600.00

1,OS4-.00 1,001k 00
520.00 520.00 ;

3^4.9^2,00 f24,95S.QO •!

& 200.00 $ 200.00
50.00 50.00

S 2^0.00 ft S50.00"

$ 730.00 $ 730.00
200.00 200.00
130.00 130.00
240.00 240,00
05.00 05-00

175.00 175-00
100.00 160.00
30,00 30,00
00.00 00.00 • .„50.00 50.00 j n

600.00 600.00 H
200.00 200.00 ™

J 2.6^0.00 ft j>4(3&b.QQ
•t

Jl 07.70 $ 07.70
275^00 275-00
50.00 50.00
75-00 75.00
60.00 60.00

( "^7.78 $ 54-7-7S

! 650.00 $ 650.00
150.00 150.00
275.00 275*00
75.00 75.00

100.00 100.00
\ 1,250.00 8 1^250.05^

! 200.00 $ 200.00
575-00 575.00

J 1,400.00 1,400.00
200.00 200.00
50.00 50.00

i 2,425.00 $ 2,425.00"

1 100.00 $ 100.00 ffl
600.00 600.00 H
300.00 300.00
750.00 750.00
_500.00 500.00

i 2.250.00 S 2^50.00
134.354.70 §34. 354.75



189

APPROPRIATIONS

BARTON SPRINOS

For the Yeer 1937

I

DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDED APPROVED
REQUEST BY CITY UGR. COUNCIL
1937 1937 1937

502201

502303
502310
502313
5023X5
502316
502320
502331
502323
502331

SALARIES & WAGES. - gOflOO
1 Manager (Part time) ff 600. <
1 Caretaker 960.
1 Laborer - '211ker Park 8*0, <
1 Laborer - *6 Moa. *gO.(
1 Shopman -'2 Moe. 190.

Cashiers ('as needed) 972.
3 Life Guards at JOjd per Hr. 1,125»<
* Looker-room Attendants 906. (
Extra Labor- ,,,500^

• CX f* WIl "X iin Q * rjir9* T • 1

DO '$ 600.00 $ 600.00
DO 960.00 960.00
DO 3*0.00 £1*0.00
DO ' *50.00 *50.00
DO 190.00 190.00
DO 972.00 972.00
DO 1,125.00 1,125.00
DO 906.00 906.00
DO 500.00 500.00
DO 5 i 6.5*3.00 8 6~.5«.oS

MATERIALS - 505500
Sand, Dirt, 'Lime, Cement ' $ 75«00 . & 75.00 $ 75.00_

SUPPLIES - 5025.00
Chemicals' ' ' § 50.00 $ 50.00 ft 50,00
Stock Feed • • IgO.OO 150.00 150,00
Janitor Supplies - 50.00 50.00 50.00
Ctes & Oil • • 110.00 110,00 110.00
Tlrea & Tubes - 25-00 ' 25-00 25,00
Small Tools* ' 15-00 15-00 15. 00
Stationery & Office Supplies 20*00 20.00 SO, 00
Light Globes ' 25-00 25-00 £5*00
Bath Suits & Towels ' 100.00 100.00 100,00
Sundry • ' ' . 65.00 65.00 65.00

S & 10 . 00 S 610". 00" 8 blO . 00

502*0*
502*05
502*12
502*1*

502550
5025&OA
502562
502563
50256*

502^06

SERVICES - 502*00
A'utfo Insurance • $ 2#."
Bonding Expense • £.:
Telephone & 'Telegraph ' 90.C
Laundry , 1_IJU.P ,75-jC

£ £11»"

' n ft i f& *7o A *z u) *7 o
C IB 3V9 1 C 3? DSrt 1 &

.2 6.12 i3.l2
)0 90.00 90.00
50 75.00 75.00
i* ft 211, tin- S Sll.S^

REPAIRS -JjOggOO
Elntehanoe 'to Grounds ' $ 100.00 ( 100.00 $ 100,00
To Buildings & Pools 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00
To Equipment 100.00 100.00 100.00
To Furniture & Fixtures 100,00 100.00 100.00
To Autos & Trucks ' 50.00 50.00 50.00

• * i i H MCA fi > ii. * O^j^J • t

MlSCELLANEOUp - gO^OO
Auto Allov/onoe 8 6^,£

)0 _|i 1.850.00 8' 1.^50.00

iO . Si 62.50 e 62.50
1 9.f5.2.3H-... .8 9,352.3* ^ g~.352.3H.

* ••^^^BHH^^^HI

I

PffWRW vŵ :E'̂ /;ff;?iiP!isilllilMlS?iiill̂



190

APPROPRIATIONS

DEEP EDDY

FOR THE YEAR 1937

,

503101

503201

503303503310
503313503315503316503320
503321
503323503331

*

SOjJwg
503^12503ifiif*

•

503550
503560
503562

*

503306
'* "*

•

SALARIES '& WAGES -503100_;
1 Manager - Fart Time
1 Caretaker - Part Time
1 Shopman - Part Time

Cashiers (as needed)
2 Life Guards at JO/6 per 'hr.
If fcoofcer-room Attendants'

Extra labor

MATERIALS- .503800
Sand. '"Dirt & time

SUPPLIES - 503300
Chemicals
Stoofc Feed
Janitor Supplies
Gas & Oil'
Tires & Tubes
Small Tools
Stationery & Office Supplies
Light Globes
Bath Suite & Towels
Sundry

SERVICES - 503^00
Bonding Expense
Telephone & Telegraph
Laundry

REPAIRS - 503500
Maintenance to Grounds
To Buildings & Pools
To Equipment

MISCELLANEOUS - 503SOO
Auto Allowance

DEPARTMENT
REQUEST
1937

$ 600.00
2iK>.00
95.00

61*3,00
750.00906; oo
&00.00

3 3,639.00

$ 125.00

$ 20.00
25*00
20.00

100.00
15-00
10,00
20.00
20,00
50.00
35.00

& 315.00

35! oo
75.00

& 118. 13

$ 250.00
750-00
75.00

9 iiO_Z5_'00

§ 62.50
5. 33^. 63

RECOMMENDED
BY CITY MGR,
1937

$ 600.00

95.00
' 643.00

750.00
906.00
froo.oo

$ 3.639.00

$^ 12^.00

$ 20.00
25-00
20.00

100.00
15.00
10.00
20.00
20.0050.00

s 3 15. 5'5

A a n *2

35^00
75.00u™& "•u iiaviY

& 250.00
750.00

S 1,075.00

$ 62.50
S 5.33^.63

APPROVED
COUNCIL
1937

$ 600.00

,95^00
646.00
750.00
906.00
froo.oo

$ ^,639.00

_• 125.00

$ 20.00
25-00
20.00

100.00
15.00
10.00
20.00
20.00
50.00
35.00

s 31?. bb4

9 a. 13
35.00
75.00

& 1 1 M 1 if

$ 250.00
750.00
75.00

S 1,0715.00

ft 62.50
3 5.3 J^". 6^

IlifffliiiPlSliiÎ '!f!|



191 1

APPROPRIATIONS

MAIN LIBRARY

For the Year 1937

I

•• '

;

SBBW^^

i

505101

505509
505511
505513
505521
505522
5055£3

•

505412 :.
•

505556
• 505562B

505562
,

505962A
505965

,
,

•

•

506101

.

506511
506313
50652!
5063^0

504412

506560
506562A
506563

506962A

»»»!

DEPARTMENT
REQUEST
1957

SALARIES & WAGES -505100
Head Librarian $ 1,600.00
Assistant Librarian 1,200.00
General -Helper 720.00
Cataloguer 1,200.00
Assistant Cataloguer 1,060.00
Janitor * 960.00
Watchman 900.00
Child Librarian 1,200,00
General -Assistant 540.00
Extra liolp 2gO.OO_

dB t*t €alfl.f^ t l f \
* *_P ^y * \j^J\J 4 »J^J

SUPPLIED - 505300
Ice • $
Fuel & Gaa 500.00
J&nltor Supplies £00.00
Stationery & Office Supplies 400.00
Postage • • 40.00
Light Globes 50.00
Sundry Supplies 15.:, PP™

9 liffiS-OQ

SERVICES - 505400
Telephone & Telegraph ^, 7Sfl.Sft...,

REPAIRS- 505^00
To Building o $ 100.00
To Books 1,500.00
To Equipment ,_ 5PJ?00JAI-

\\ 1,650.00

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES -505900
Boofcs & Periodicals $ 5; 000. 00
Furniture & Fixtures . 925iOiQ

"~ - f 5,925.00
§1̂ 503. fib

.

"APPROPRIATIONS
•BRANCH LIBRARY

For the *&ar 1957
DEPARTMENT
REQUEST
1957

SALARIES & WAGES -506100
Librarian 9 9&O.QO
Janitor 460.00
Extra Help ^. . ISO., 0.0 _.

f Ij560.00

SUPPLIES -506300
Fuel & Gas . $ 75*00
Janitor .Supplies . 25-00
Stationery & Office Supplies 50.00
Sundry Supplies „, , ,,,2,5.00..,

ii_ 175.00
SERVICES -5Q640Q
Telephone & Telegraph 8 65.00 ,

REPAIRS -506500
To Buildings $ iJ-0.00
To Books JOO.OO
To Furniture & Fixtures 20.00

$ 160.00

CAPITAL EXPEND ITURES -5069QQ
Books & Periodicals & 300.00

$ 2,760.00

fc;;:r?r--^^

RECOMMENDED APPROVED
CITY UOR. COUNCIL
1957 1957

$ i, (5oo. oo s i,aoo.oo
1,200.00 1,200.00

600.00 600.00
1,060.00 1, 140.00
1,0*20.00 960.00

640.00 #40.00
720.00 720.00

1,030.00 1, 140.00

100.00 100.00
6 &.500-00 ^ SjiJOO'.dO

210.00 210.00
100.00 200.00
550.00 550.00
25-00 25.00
50.00 50.00
10.00 10.00

i 745.00 $ 845.00

$ 75.60 ft 75.60

$ 100.00 $ 100.00
600.00 600.00

50.00 50.00
i 750.00 ~8 7^0.00

$ 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00
500.00 500.00

l i '4,500.00 | VJOO.OO
1 13̂ 1 1 570 • 60 21^5 k 670. 60

' '

RECOMMENDED APPROVED
OITX MGR. COUNCIL
1957 • 1957

•

$ 7fio.oo $ 720.00
460.00 460.00

S 1,260.00 ft 1,260.00.

Q JO. 00 $ JO. 00
15.00 15.00
40.00 40.00
15.00 15.00

3 100.00 ft 100.00

3 65.00 $ 65.00

$ 30.00 $ jo. oo
65.00 65.00
10.00 10.00

8 105.00 a 105.00

& 500.00 ft 500.00
£ 2,030.00 & 2,030.00

*

SilfPlsfilWliflfelF^lilll



198

1 U

APPROPRIATIONS

MUNICIPAL ABATTOIR HI

For the Year 1937 :

ij

i

F

601303

601306

6013H

601313

i 601315

60132Q
601321
601322

6oito5
601406
6014-12
603A3A
6014-50

j

601560
: 601562

601563

I ; 601301
601306

'; 601960
601962
601963

-

SALARIES & WAGES - 600100
Superintendent
Inspector
Inspector Par.t Time
Plant Engineer
Killing Floor Operator
Clerk
Drover
6 Butchers
3 Cooler Operators
Engineer's Helper
Watchman
Offal Washer
Offal Cooker
Meat Washer & Shrouder
General Helper
Cooler Helper
Extra Labor

APPLIES - 6Q1300
Chemicals
Shrouding
Fuel Oil
Janitor Supplies
Gas & Oil
Smell Tools .
Stationery & .Of flee Supplies,
Postage
Sundry Supplies

SERVICES - 6Q14-00
Bonding;' & Fidelity
Boiler & Machinery Insurance .
Telephone & Telegraph
Laundry
Sundry Services

REPAIRS - 601^00
To Building
To Equipment
To Furniture & Fixtures

. MISGELLANEOUS ~ SOlgQQ
Claims for Damaged Meat
Auto Allowance

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES - 6019QQ
TO Buildings- "
Equipment
Furniture & Fixtures

DEPARTMENT
REQUEST
1937

$ 2,^00.00
1,300.00

600.00
1,630.00
1,620.00
1,500,00
1,500.00
7,200.00
3,240.00
1,020.00

914.00
939-99
960.00
939.00
939.00
939.00
306.00

128.500.00

o
o

o
o

o
o

o
o

o
o

o
o

o
o

o
o

o
o

o
o

o
o

o
o

o
o

o
O

O
O

O
O

O
O

O
O

E<\<-C
 O

 
j-l e-l C

*\tH
 O

•t 
•

01
 

v-i

4
*

& ii;noii0.oo

9 10.00
263.00
175.00
250.00
500.00

'$ 1. $61. 00 .?

$ 1,000.00 I
2,500.00

25.00
Sr3.525.0~0 _J

8 100.00 ?
IfcJO.OO

8 280.00 1

$ 500.00 (
750.00
100.00 . _...

ft ij^so.oo i
&*2tf ffnts fof\t£ jo * c*y o . 'j'j >

.

RECOMMENDED APPROVED '
BY CITY MOR. COUNCIL
1937 1937

$ 2,100.00 9 2,100.00
1,500.00 1,500.00 1

600.00 600.00
1,600.00 1,600.00 i
1,620.00 1,620,00
1,500.00 1,500,00 .
1,2^.00 I,g0*f,00
7,200.00 7,200.00 i
3, 2^0.00 3,2>tO.OO

913.00 9ltf.OO
913.00 913.00
900.00 900,00
900.00 900.00
900.00 900.00
900.00 900,00

326,460.00 3P'6,H-"60.0(!!)' H|

9 300.00 3 300.00
100.00 100.00

2,000.00 2,000,00
ifo.oo to.oo

100.00 100.00
175-00 75-00
300.00 300.00 S
100.00 100.00

1.000.00 1^000.00
i ^.OT^.OO 8: W.O'iB.OO \- 1

J 10.00 $ 10.00
263.00 26S.OO (
175.00 175.00
250.00 250.00
200.00 200.00

S 903.00 8 9H3.0ff

j
J 1,000.00 $ 1,000,00

2,500.00 2,500.00 H
25.00 26.00 ': HI

$ 3 1 525. 00 8 3»"52"5»0"0 : B«

? 100.00 § 100.00
180.00 130.00

t sso'.So $ g8b.otf

1 500.00 $ 500.00
750.00 750.00
100 . 00 ' 100,00

li_350.0QT ft" ^ ,356 .00
3fij 533 . 00 V&iSSSfvS

rn^̂ îlir'tltaiillflifllfllfe^̂



193

APPROPRIATIONS

ELECTRIC PLANT

For the Yeur 1937

(

.

,
\

.'
,

.

701363
701309
701311
701315701316
701320
701321
701323
701326
701340

•

70W03
7011W4
701412
701432
701450

•
701550
701560
701562
701563
70156^

701962
701963

SALARIES _& WAGES _-_ 7Q11QO
Superintendent:
Station Clerk
Storekeeper
Stenographer
V/atohman,. Dam
Watchman,. Plant $3.00 per day
Gatekeeper $3-00 per day
Truck Driver
Xardman $3-00 per flay
Janitor
Master Electrician $0,85 per
Asa ' t Electrician
Master Mechanic
Ass' t Mechanic
Machinist
Aee ' t Machinist
Welder .
Blacksmith
Blacksmith's Helper
Carpenter $5.00 per day
3 Switchboard Operators .at

$1,920.00
if Turbine Operators $1, 920. 00
4 Firemen at $1,680.00
3 Firemen Helpers $1,500.00
3 Screen Operators
Utility Man '
Extra Labor

.

SUPPLIES.- 70 1300,
01 T flTWas'tes
Ice
Fuel & Oas
Gas & Oil
Tires & Tubes
Small Tools
Stationery & Office Supplies
Light Globes
Welding Gas
Sundry Supplies

SERVICES'- 7011*00 ;
worKmen'e insurance
Auto Insurance
Telephone & Telegraph .
Dues & Subscriptions
Sundry Services

REPAIRS - 701500
To Grounds & Hlver
To Buildings
To Equipment
To Furniture & Fixtures
To Auto ft & Trucks

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES - 701900
Equipment
Furniture £ Fixtures

Pov/er to Other Divisions

DEPARTMENT
REQUEST
1937

$ 3,600.00
1,800.00
1,560.00
1,330,00
1,300.00
1,050,00
1,020.00
1,020 ..00

912.00
540,00

hr. 2,400.00
1,«60.00
2,240,00
1,464.00
3,100.00
1,4*1-0.00
2,100.00
1,920.00
1,200.00
1,722-00.

6,048.00 .
8,064.00
6,912.00 .
4,536.00
3,060.00
1,200,00
7,S22.00_^

170.120'. 00
•

$ 500.00
250.00

100,000.00
200,00
50.00

350.00175.00
210.00
500.00

1,500.00
^103,735.00

H 2,100.00
HO. 00

250.00
10.00
50.00

t 2,490.00

$ 1,000.00
5,000.00
6,000.00

30.00
100.00

$~i2,i30.od

$ 15,000.00
150.00

ft 15,150.00
4203,625.00
.,. 39 ..550. 00
4163,175.00

RECOMMENDED
CITY MQR.
1937

$ 3,600.00
1, (500. 00
1,500.00
1,200.00
1,200.00

. 1,030,00
1,080.00

960.00
900.00
720.00

2,400.00
1,500.00
2,100.00
1,320.00
1,920.00

. 1,260.00
1,920.00
1,710.00
1,020.00
1,565-00

5,760.00
7,o80.00
6,720.00
4,500.00
3,060.00
1,200.00

500.00
feo^iTJj.do1

.f 500.00
250.00

90,000.00
.200.00

50.00
300.00
150.00
210.00
500.00

1 ,.000.00
T9 1> 160. 00

•

# 2,100.00
«0.00

250.00
10.00
_§5.00

M ?.465.00

9 500.00
2,000.00
6,000.00

20.00
75.00

fl 0,595.00

8 4,ooo.oo
150.00

g It, 150. 00
§i6g,545.ob

39. 'JOO. 00
3128,995.00

APPROVED
COUNCIL
1937

| 3,600.00
1,800.00
1,500.00
1,200.00
1,200.00
1,080.00
1,0*30.00

960.00
900.00
720.00

2,400.00
1,500.00
2,100.00
1,320.00
1,920.00
1,260.00
1,920.00
1,710.00
1,020.00
1,565.00

5,760.00
7,680.00
6,720.00
4,500.00
3,060.00
1,200.00

500.00
^eoyijfB.oS

§ 500.00
250.00

90,000.00
£00.00
50.00

300.00
150.00
210.00
500.00

1,000.00
893,160.00

# 2,100.00
80.00

250.00
10.00
25-00

a 2. 465.. 00

$ 500.00
2,000.00
6,000.00

20.00
75.00

a 8,595*22,

$ 4,000.00
150,00

a i*-, 150. oo
f 168, 545. off

3<*,550.0Q
3128,995,00

irilE'SislfKJ^iiWSi^-r^7"



1

— J:- '""-—- •• — --• - - •- —

1 APPROPRIATIONS ',
• * *

i

ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION . ffl.
For the Year 1937 " '

SALARIES & WAGES -703100
Superintendent
Asst. Superintendent
Electric Engineering Designer
Construction Foreman
Maintenance -Foreman
Chief Meter -Man ($5-70 per day)

, . Line Foreman (85-60 per day)
Service Meter Foreman at $5»'60

per day •
Street Lighting Foreman at •

$5.60 per day
Service Clerk
Service Clerk
Service Clerk
Service Man-
2 Trouble Men at $5.kO per day

each
' Night Trouble Man
Labor Foreman $3*33 per &ay*
10 Linemen Class A at $5.kO-

per day
2 Linemen Class 3 at ftk.88 •

per day •
Line Man Class B at ftk.20 •

per day •
2 Apprentice Linemen at $3.80

per day • ' -
Meter Man Class B at $3*33 ••

per day •
2 Metermen Class C at $3.50

per day
1 Utility Man at $3.78 per day
Replacement -Cableman at $3.80

per day • ̂
Carpenter at $k.28 per day •
Painter
Draftsman •
Truck- Driver Class B at $3.50

per day •
| Truck Driver Class 0
i 3 Mneemen Helpers at $3.06

per day •
Sub-Station Engineer
Watchman - $3-00 per day .
Night Trouble Clerk
Stenographer

i Equipment Maintenance Man at
! ftk.OO per day

2k Laborers*
i Part Time Laborer

Extra Labor-
i1 :

DEPARTMENT
REQUEST
1937

$ 3,600.00
2,700.00
2, 100 .-00
2,OkO.OO
1,800.00
1,800.00 •
1,6(50.00

.l,65fl.90

• 1,658.90
1,380.00
1,200.00
1,080.00
1,692.00

3,380.kO
1,200.00
1,200.00

16,902.00

3, 053. ̂ •
1,3 ik. 60

2, 28k. 00

1,200.00

'2,109.62
1,183.1k

1,095- SO
1,339-65 •
1,200.00
1,500.00

1,066.50
900.00

2,873.3k
1,560.00
1,095.00
600.00

1,080.00

1,095.50
21,600.00

kso.oo
15,000.00

IflTO . 703 . S"? *

RECOMMENDED APPROVED
BY CITY MOR. COUNCIL
1937 1937

$ 3,600.00 $ 3,600.00 •
2,700.00 2,700,00
2,100.00 2,100.00
2,OkO.OO -2,Oto.OO
1, £00.00 1,800.00
i,aoo.oo • i,aoo.oo
1,680.00 1,680.00

1,658.90 1,658.90
1,658.90 1,658.90
1,380.00 1,380.00
1,200.00 1,200.00
.1,080.00 1,080.00
1,692.00 1,692.00

•
3,3#o.ko 3/3^o«4o
1,200.00 1,200.00
1,200.00 . 1,200.00
.

16,902.00 16,902.00 '
,• i

•Z f"tC*Z Ulti! t rtCTE tStip , Ujpp. oo p ,Upp. OO
p

l,3<'-k.60 1,3 Ik. 60
.

2,28k.90 2,28k.90
1

1,200.00 1,200.00 -
f

2,109.62 , 2,109.62
1,183.1k 1,183.1k 1

i
1,095.50 1,095.50 1
1,339-65 1,339.65
1,200.00 1,200.00
1,500.00 1,500,00

J

1,096.50 1,096.50
900.00 900.00 \

2,S73-3k 2,873.3k
1,560.00 1,560.00 ;
1,095.00 1,095.00 \
600.00 600.00i,oao.oo 1,080.00 :

1,095.50 1,995.50
21,600.00 21,600.00

kso.oo kso.oo
15,000.00 IB. 000. 00

110.7013.a<5 8110. 701?. 83

> HDI
»

'

,

. '

\ ~ '

• •

•i
•

I1

• "
-

.

•

•

H
1



APPROPRIATIONS

ELECTRIC LINE EXTENSIONS

For the Vear 1937

195

DEPARTMENT
REQUEST
1937

RECOMMENDED
BY CITY
1937

APPROVED
COUNCIL
1937

I

7201̂ 1

720210
7022.02
70220J
702206
70&207-
70220S
702209
702211
702212-
702219
702220

702315
702320
702323
70S32*f
702340

702403

702957702962

702969

SALARIES & WAGES • 702100
Salaries & Wages

MATERIALS - 705500,
Send, Gravel. Cement
Lumber, Brick, Etc.
Qtieel & Hardware
Poles
Electric Wire &. Cable
Ineulfttors & Braoea
Transformers
Meters. . .
Meter Boxes.
Sundry Materials.
Street Light Fixtures

SUPPLIES • 7Qg30Q

Small Tools .
Light Qlobee
Street Light Supplies
Sundry Supplies

SERVICES - 7Q5JI.QQ
Workmen1 s Insurance

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES • 702900,
Street Light Extensions
Equipment
Furniture & .Fixtures
Autos & Trucks
Traffic Signals

V/ork for Compensation

ft 55,351-91 55.351.91

ft 2,000.00
1,000.00
9,000,00

15/000.00
SO, 000. 00
3,500,00

60,000.00
20,000.00
5,000.00
6,000*00
5^000.00

8£09,*»00.00

' ft .1,200-00
. 1,500.00

7,500.00
12,000.00
50,000.00
3,000.00

4-0,000.00
15,000.00
1,500.00
It, 000. 00
5,000.00

SlifOT700.00

9 1,200.00
1,500,00
7,500.00

12,000.00
50,000.00
3,000.00

4o,ooo.oo
15,000.00
1,500.00
Jl-,000.00
5,000.00

&1 to, 700. oo "3209. 300. 00

f 750-00
Soo.oo

1,000.00
200.00
100.00

S_ 2,550.00

&_ "5.750.00

7*000.00
2J50.00

If, 000. 00
1?000.00

§ 12,250.00
283,201.91-

3.1_50"6.00

8140,700.00

$ 450.00
150.00

1,000.00
200.00
50.00

& 1^0.00

. ft 3.750.00

ft
3,000.00

250.00
3,000.00

- 1^000.00

§ 7 r2«50.00
90fl.901.9"I

1,800.00

£1 to, 700. 00 "

$ ifSO.OO
150.00

1,000.00
200.00
50.00

8 1, 850.00

ft 3,750.00

3,oootOO
250.00

3,000.00
1,000.00

§ 7,350.00
208,901.91

1. 500.00
ft£® 1 , 70 1 . '9 i 6207 . M-OT. Q 1 8207 . Ml . 9 1



196

APPROPRIATIONS

ELECTRIC LINE MAINTENANCE

For the Year 1937

DEPARTMENT
REQUEST
1937

RECOMMENDED
CITY MCHl.
1937

APPROVED
COUNCIL
1937

SALARIES & WAG-SB - 703100
703101 Salaries & Wagea 55.351.92 55.351.95 A 55.351.92

MATERIALS • 703500
703201 Sand, Gravel, &to.
703SOS Lumber, Brick, Etc.
703203 Steel & Hardware
703206 Poles
703207 Electric Wire & Cable
7032QS Insulators & Braoee
703209 Transformers
703211 Meters
703212 Meter Boxes.
703219 Sundry Materials
703230 Street Light Fixtures

50.00
100.00

2,000.00
1,000.00
2,000.00
150.00

2,000.00
300.00
50.00

1,000.00
2,000.00

25.00
60.00

2,000,00
1,000,00
2,000,00
150.00

2,000.00
200.00
50.00

1,000.00
1,500.00

25.00
SO. 00

2,000.00
1.000.00
2,000.00
150.00

2,000.00
200.00
50,00

1,000.00
1.500.00

..10,.6§QA00 S 97985.00'" 8 J.Q85.TOO

703309
70331*
703315
703316
703320
703321
703323
703324
703325
7033̂ 0

703̂ 03
703W
703*18
703*32

SUPPLIES— 7Q33QQ,
Ice - -- - -

Flashlight Supplies
Gas & Oil .
Tires Sn Tubes
Small Tools.
Stationery & Office Supplies
Light Globes
Street Light Supplies
Sundry Electric Supplies
Sundry supplies

SERVICES - 70_3iQO
Workmen Ha Insurance
Auto Insurance
Telephone & .Telegraph
Dues & Subscriptions

200.00
25-00

2,000.00
500.00

1,000.00
( 300.00
4 000t00
1,200.00

750.00
500.00

2,500.00
550.00
250.00
25.00

200.00
25.00

2,000,00
too. oo

1,000.00
250.00

i|-, 000,00
1,200,00
-300.00
500.00

s,500.oo
550.00
250.00
55.00

200.00
25.00

2,000,00
400.00

1,000,00
250.00

If ,000.00
1,200.00
300.00
500.00

Qf575.QQ

2,500.00
550.00
250.00
25-00

fi" ffi 3.3'gg.O'Q

REPAIRS - 70*3500
703556 To Meters
703560 To Sulldlngs
70356? To Equipment
703564 To Autos & Trucks

500.00

1,500.00
1.500.00

300.00

900.00
1,250.00

300.00

900.00

- 703300
703869 Traffic Signal Replacements

V/ork for Compensation

500.00 JOO.OO 500.00
9 8*15.?— .. .—

doi
loo

.<

.1?
2

5o
TST; Mb

100
.

•

32
00

J 81". Idb
.00

•9?
.00

8tf.701.,$g g 81.386.92 8 81.1586799

.WJ^i,V/ ':••;-;;: • :"



197

APPROPRIATIONS

PUMPING- PLANT

For the Year 1937

pj

;,'

i

704101

I
70M03
704*140

704§6l

704961 •

701999

SALARIES & WAGES -yOlflOO
3 Pump Tenders
Relief Tender

SERVICES -70440Q
Workmen's Insurance
Light & Power

•REPAIRS ~ 704500
To BullcUnge'
To Machinery

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES -7014.900
Machinery

LESS!
Y/ater to other Divisions [

DEPARTMENT
REQUEST
1937

$ 3,730.00
1.260.00

i} §To4o.oo
% 150,00
35,000.00 '

&^1Z *1 Cfi rtrt!flj™t -LiJU • Uw

$ 50.00
1.000.00

S 1,050,00

s 5.000.00
§W, 24-0. 00

2lw;00
Ite.ooo.oo

RECOMENDED
BY CITY MO-R.
1937

9 3,^20.00
l.llW.OO

S 4,560.00

$ 150.00
35^,000.00

fi3B.KO.OO

9 25.00
500.00

~2 525.00

$ 5,000.00
S^5T 2*55.00

3 200.00
S&5 . 0*3 5 . 00

APPROVED
COUNCIL
1937

$ 3*^20.00

i""6»5"60« 00

$ 150.00
35,000.00

S3 5. 150. 00

9 25»00
500.00

s 525 • oo

| 5,000.00
to5. 235.00

" , . • / .

| 200.00
845.03(5.00"

APPROPRIATIONS
FILTER PLANT

For the Year 1937

705101

it
! 705302

705305
705308

705300
705313
70531ft
70532*0
705321
705323
705340

' 705l»04
705410
705^12
70514-32

705550
7055&0
705562

705306

705962

-• ^

-

SALARIES & \VAGES -705100
Super intende'nt
Ase' t Sup't & .Chemist
if OperatorB at $1,500.00
4 Ass't Opr. at $1,320.00
Janitor
Laborer
Extra Help

SERVICES - 7D53QQ
OlTTTWaate
Chemicals
Laboratory Supplies
Ice
Fuel & Gas
Jnnltor Supplies'
Flashlight Supplies
Small Tools
Stationery & Office Supplies
Light Globes
Sundry Services

SERVICES -7Q540Q
Workmen's Insurance
Light & Power
Telephone & Telegraph
Dues & Subscriptions

REPAIRS -705500
To Grounds
To Buildings
To Equipment

MISCELLANEOUS -705*500
Auto Allofvmo*

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES -705900
Equipment

DEPART1JIENT
REQUEST
1937

§ 3,000.00
2,400.00
6,960.00
6,000.00
1,000.00
1; 000. 00

500.00
^'ao.fifeo.o'o

9 ifO.OO
22,000.00

300.00
1*0,00
30.00
50.00
10.00
50.00

100.00
25.00
25.00

322,670.00

9 ij-50.oo
soo.oo
150.00
26.00

$ 1.1V26.00

g 300.00
300.00
J500.00

8 l.UOQ.OO

S 300.00

ft 5,000.00
S51.656.00

RECOM.MENDEP
BY CITY MOR,
1937

$ 2,700.00
2,100.00
6,000.00
5,2SO.OO

900,00

200.00
£17 » 1(50 . 00

$ iw.oo
22,000.00

250.00
5o.oo
30.00
50.00
10.00
50.00

100.00
25.00
21.00

flS8i.6pO.00

9 U50.00
300.00
150.00
^6.00

a 1,14-26.00

§ 200.00
300.00
SQO.OO

$ 1,000.00

fl 300.00

3 500.00
343,026.00

APPROVED
COUNCIL
1937

$ 2,700.00
2,100.00
6,000.00

'900)00
200.00

tfl'7 1 1^0 .'OO'

22, 000.* 00
250.00
40.00
30,00
50.00
10.00
50.00

100.00
25-00
25.00

882, 620.0(5

9 450.00
SOO, 00
150.00
26.00

fl 1,426. 00

$ 200.00
300.00
500.00

S 1,000.00

$ 300.00

$ 500.00
843 ,026.b"0



198

APPROPRIATIONS

WATER LINE EXTENSIONS

For the Year 1937

!
-

•

•

•

706101

706202
706205
706210
706211
706212
706219
7062*1
7062*2
7062*3

, 7062**
7062*5
7062*6

706315
706320
7063HO.

7ow:
'

SALARIES & WAGES -706100
Asat. Superintendent \
2 Foremen at $1,7*0.00
Sub-Foreman
Air Compressor Operator
2 Pipe Fitter's at $1,020.00 '
Truck Driver '
Helper
Labor " _• * i

SALARIES & WAGES - 706100
Salaries & Wages j

MATERIALS ~7Q6gQO
Lumber; BrTckV Cement \
Water Pipe
Pipe Fittings
Meters
Meter Boxes
Sundry Materials
Valves & Parts
Fire Hydrants & Parts
Joint Materials
Manhole & Valve Casings
Brass & Copper Fittings
Cast Iron Fittings

I

SUPPLIES - 706300
Gas & Oil" S
Small Tool 13
Sundry Supplies

• I

SERVICES ~70glK)0
Workmen's insurance jS

MISCELLANEOUS -706*300

DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDED
REQUEST BY CITY MOR.
1937 3.937

J 2,*00.00 9 2,000.00
*,ooo.oo 3,*ao.oo
1,500.00 ' 1,200.00
1,390.00 1,200.00 ,
5,970.00 3,060.00
1,085.00 1,020.00
l,OfiJ5.00 1,020.00 '

19L5flO.OO . 13,500.00
? "?*. 000 • 00 £3 1 , If ISO • 00

S 3*. 000. 00 &31.*SO.OO

f 500.00 $ 500.00
50,000.00 *o,ooo.oo
1,000.00 1,000,00
6,000.00 6,000.00
3,000.00 3,000.00

500.00 50.00
3,000.00 S, 000. 00
2,500.00 2,000.00
2,500.00 1,750.00

500.00 500,00
*,ooo,oo 3,000.00
5,000.00 8,500. 00

r 76,500.00 ^62,300.00

> 1,200.00 9 1,200.00
ftoo.oo 150.00
(500.00 200.00

i_ 2,100.00 £ 1. BRO'.OO

i 1,000.00 3 aoo.oo

APPHOV1TD
COUNCIL1937

9 2,000.00
3,*so.oo
1,200.00
1,200.00
3,060,00
1,020.00
1,020.00

1 ,̂500.00
8"^ i, Sao. oo

!J531j*fiO.OO

9 500.00
40,000.00
1,000.00
6,000.00
3,000.00

50.00
2,000.00
2,000.001,750.00

500.00
3,000.00
2,1500.00

C?M O ^t/*in ^f^•vw c t OUU • *-JLJ

9 1,200.00
150.00
200.00

s i i_5?o . oo"

$ fiOO.OO

706306 Pavement Repairs

• CAPITAL EXPENPITURES -706900
706962 Equipment
706963- Furniture & Fixtures
70696* Autos & Trucks'

ft 1,000.00

! 1,500.00
250.00

V300.0Q
t~£TggQ7qo"
[1197850700

500,00

1,000.00
100.00

i.goo.OQ
99.230.00

9 1,000,00
• 100.00

1.500*00
! 2.600.00
199,230.00ft



APPROPRIATIONS

WATER LINE MAINTENANCE

For the Year 1937

I

707101

707202*
70720?
707210'
707211*
707212"
707219
707241
707242
707243
707244
707245
707245

707309'
707135'
707315
707316
707320
707321
707327
707340

•
70740T
707W
707412'
707432'
707450'

•

707556
707562
707564

707804
707808

•

SALARIES & V/AOES -110710̂
Superintendent
Design Engineer
Meter Repairmen
Meter Tester
Meter Tester
3 Meter Trouble Men at #1,440.00
2 Pltometer Survey Men at

2 Lea£ Foremen at ftl.JSO.OO
4 Helpers at $1,020.00
Draft Brnan
Extra Labor

MATERIALS -7°7200
Lumber, BrldK, Cement
Water Pipe
Pipe Flttlnee '
Meters
Meter Boxes
Sundry Materials -
Valves <Sc Parts
Fire Hydrants & Parts
Joint Materials
Manholes & Valve Casings
Brass & Copper Fittings
Cast Iron Fittings ?

SUPPLIES -707300,
loe ' ; <
Fuel
Gas & Oil
Tires & Tubes
Small Tools
Stationery & Office Supplies
Engineer's Supplies
Sundry Supplies

]

SERVICES -707400
iVorkmen'a Incurenoe !
Auto Insurance'
Telephone & Telegraph
Dues & Subscript lone
Sundry Services

j

REPAIRS - 707500
To Meters {
To Equipment
To Autos & Trucks

]

MISCELLANEOUS -707800
Traveling $
Pavement Repairs

£

Work for Gorapenaation
1

DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDED
REQUEST CITY MOR.
1937 1937

$ 3,600.00 . & 3,300.00
2,400.00 2,100.00
2,000.00 1,548.00
1,680.00 1,440.00
1,020.00 960.00
5,o4o.oo 4,320.00

3,600.00 ' 3,096.00
3,600.00 2,760.00
4,800.00 4,080.00
600.00 600.00

1.000.00 1,000.00
fi^ft 1 llf\ f^A iHOC firtll OA1ACT7 * j"KJ • UU QpcD i cUH*. UU

$ 125.00 ft 125.00
4oo.oo 4oo.oo
500.00 4oo.oo

3,000.00 1,750.00
500.00 500.00
50,00 50.00
250.00 250.00
600.00 600.00
100.00 100.00
50.00 50.00
450.00 450.00
150.00 150.00

S 6,17B.OO $ ̂ 325.00

} 150.00 $ 150,00
50.00 50.00

1,500.00 1,500.00
500.00 375-00
500.00 275.00
100.00 100,00
100.00 100,00
200.00 800.00

5 3.100.00 $ 2.750.00

f 950.00 $ 950,00
450.00 100.00
25.00 25.00
25.00 25.00

3,500.00 50.00
4̂.950.00 ff 1,150.00

) 2,000.00 f 1,500.00
150.00 150.00

1,200.00 1. POO. 00
i 3.350.60 8 2,850.00

100,00 $
£00.00 100.00
300.00 a 100,00

'1-7, 215.00 136,879.00
100.00 100.00

4-7.115.00 S"?G,779.00

APPROVED
COUNOJEL
1937 ' '

• 3,300.00
2,100.00
1,548.00
1,440.00

. 960.00
4,320.00
3,096,00
2,760.00
4,080.00
600.00

1?000.00
S25. 204.06

$ 1S5.00
4oo.oo
400.00

1,750.00
500.00
50.00
250.00
600.00
100.00
50.00
450.00150.00

jfc U-.d25.Oti

$ 150.00
50.00

1,500.00
375-00
275-00
100.00
100.00
200.00

f 2,7(50.06

$ 950.00
100.00
25.00
25.00
50.00

a 1,150.00

$ 1,500.00
150.00

1,200.00
a 2,850.00

ft
100.00

f 100.00
CM79.00

100.00
fi-36.779.00

I

••mmm



APPROPRIATIONS

SEWER LINE EXTENSIONS

For the Year 1957

DEPARTMENT
REQUEST
1937

RECOMMENDED
CITY UOR.
1937

APPROVED
COUNCIL
1937

703101

708201
708202
70820ft
70S219

708315
708316
708320
7083*1-0

70SWO

708562

708962
70896
70896

SALARIES aWAQEB -70glQQ
gTore'jneri ~at" ~ $1, 320.00
25 Laborers at $§00.00
Extra Labor

MATERIAL^ ~70flgQO
Sand, Gravel, Etc.
Lumber, Brick, Cement
Sev/er Pipe .
Miscellaneous

aUPPLIE9_ ..700300
Gas ~& Oil
Tires & Tubes
Small Tools-
Sundry Supplies

SERVICES
Auto Insurance
Easements '

REPAIRS -*7Q8§QQ
To Equipment
To Autos & Trucks

703SOS pavement Reptlrs
- 70ggQQ

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES -708900,
Equipment > •
Furniture & Fixtures
Autos & Trucks

Work for Compensation

B

2,760.00 $ £,6lK>.00
3,520.00 22,500.00

000.00 3.000.00
^2SO.OQ ._ffiga

25.00
25.00

150.00

JL.

*.

150.00
£45.805.00 84O.715.QO

2,64-0.00
22,500,00
3.000.00

aagTiTO.oni

1

4

200.00
1,500.00
9,000.00^-isa-po
Li.^50.00

900.00
75*oo

250.00
125.00

1,350.00

$ 175.00
1,500.00 •
7,500.00

• 7J50.00
8 9 . 9 25 • 00

$ 625.00
50.00

100.00
125.00

& 906.00 !

if 175.001,500.007,500.00
750.00

5 9,925.00

$ 625.00
50.00

100.00
125.00

1 9r6o.oo

9
$

25.00
25.00
50.0rO"~

0
$

25.00
25.00

^0.00

$
3

25.00
25.00
50.00"

$ 1,000.00
100.00
750.00

"ft~ijjj50.oo~

$ 1,000.00
100.00
750.00

fi ljfl'93.0'0

$ 1,000.00
100.00
750.00

$ l.gfO. 00

150.00
flJKJ77.I5.Qt)



801

APPROPRIATIONS

SEWER LINE MAINTENANCE

For the Year 1937

I

709101

700201
709202
709204
709219

709303
709309
70933.2
709315
709316
709320
709321
709340

709404-
7094-10
709^11
7094-12
7094-60

.

7095^0
7C95§2
709564-

709^08

SALARIES & WAGES - 709100
General Foreman
Maintenance Foreman
Extension Foreman
2 Pump Tenders $900.00
Utility Mnn
Foreman
2 Repairmen $1,200.00
Pipe Weigher
Laborer
Night Vi'atohman

.

MATERIALS -709 300
land, Gravel, Iflfo.
Lumber, Srlok, Cement
Sewer Pipe-
Miscellaneous

.

SUPPLIES -709300
Chemicals -
Ice
Plelnfectants
Gaa & Oil -
Tires & Tubes
Small Tools
Stationery & Office Supplies
Sundry Supplies

,

9ERVIQES_-7Q94QQ
Auto Insurance
Light & Power
Water
Telephone & Telegraph
Easements -

.

REPAIRS - 709J500
To Buildings
To Equipment
To Autos Ss Trucks

MISCELLANEOUS -709800
Pavement Repairs

Work for Compensation

DEPARTMENT
'REQUEST
1937

$ 2,100.00
1,620.00
1,380.00
2,04.0.00
1,020.00
1,380.00
2,400.00
1,020.00

930.00
9*50.00

41U..820.00

$ 100^00 .
200.00

1,250.00
750.00

is 2.300.00

125*00
25.00

700,00
175.00
100.00
250.00
125.00

8 1,500.00

$ 200.00
3,750.00

300.00
275-00
50.00

$ ik 575. 00

$ 4OO.OO
500.00
•$50.00

8 1,250.00

| 200.00
|24-,64-5.06"

bOO.OO
tft^n 14-5.00

REOOltoiEWDED
CITY MGR.
1937

fi 1,800.00
a, 4-00. oo
1,140.00
1,800.00
1,095.00
1,200.00
2,400.00

900.00
900.00

1.095.00
£13,730,00

$ 60.00
200,00

1,250.00
250.00

$ IT7bO.OO

100,00
25.00

700,00175.00
100.00
150.00
155^00

S 1. "37 ̂ . 00

ft 200,00
3i750.00

200.00
275.00

50.00
ft U-.if7S.00

ft 100.00
500.00
•550.00

4 _95G.GO

ffi 200.00
122,490,00

500.00
1^1*990.00

APPROVED
COUNCIL
1937

ft 1, BOO. 00
1,^.00
i, i4o.oo
3,800.00. 1,095.00
1,200.00
2,400.00

900.00
900.00

1,095.00
f 1*3 , 770. 00

$ 60.00
200.00

1,250.00
250.00

W T ' 7 AM rt f^^\
4r » i 1 Dw • ULJ

A

100.00
25.00

700.00
175.00
100.00
150.00
125.00

A 1.375:06'

ft 200.00
3J50.00

200.00
275.00
50.00

8 4-. ̂ 75. 00

ft 3.00.00
500.00
750.00

& 950. 06

s ^oo.oo
'500! oo

822»07)0.0b"

I

awMf̂ î cs-̂ M̂̂



202

APPROPRIATIONS

WATER & LIQHT OFFICE

For the Year 1.937

1

t

t

710315
710316
7103S1
710382
710340

,

7104o(f
710405

710450

710563
71056ft

..

\ 710306

i :
710963
710964

.

•

SALARIES & WAGES •710100
Office Superintendent
Cashier
Asst. Cashier
Asst. Cashier
Rate Clerk .
Head Bookkeeper
Asst. Bookkeeper
Installation. Clerk
Combination Clerk
4 Clerks at $1330.00
Telephone Operator
J5 Machine Operators at $1500.00
Jf Meter Readers at $1500.00 .
2 Collectors, at $1320
2 Bill Deliverers at $1200 .
Extra Help .

> <

SUPPLIES ̂710300
Oafl & Oil
Tires & Tubes
Stationery &. Off loe Supplies
Postage
Sundry Supplies

.

SERVICES -71040Q,
Auto Insurance
Bonding Expense
Telephone & Telegraph
Sundry Services

c

REPAIRS -710500
To Furniture."*" Fixtures . |
To Autos

<

MISCELLANEOUS -710300
Auto Allowance . j

CAP ITAL EXPENDITURES, -7109QQ.
Furniture & Fixtures j
AutOB & Trucks

<
i

i
,

DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDED
REQUEST BY CITY MOR.
1937 1937

$ 2,400,00 $ 2,400,00 $
1,300,00 1,300,00
1,740.00 . i,74o.OQ
1,630.00 1,630.00
1,396.00 1,396.00
1,620.00 . 1,620.00
1,536.00 1,536.00
1,620.00 1,520.00
1,560.00 1,560.00
5,520.00 5,520.00
1,320.00 1,320.00
4,500.00 4,500.00
6,000.00 . 6,000.00
2,640.00 2,6̂ 10.00
2, too. oo 2,400.00
500.00 500.00

f?S J32.00 £}d, 7̂ 2.00 55

$ 100.00 $ 100.00 $
25.00 25.00

1,500,00 1,500,00
650.00 §50.00
10.00 10.00

3 2,385.00 3 2.2H5.0Q S

J 25*00 $ 25*00 $
37.50 37.50
7#o.oo 730.00
RO.OO 50.00

i 94s. 50 & 96-2.50 a

£ 100.00 $ 100.00 $
50.00 50.00

5 150.00 S 150.00 S

5' 660.00 ^ 660.00 S

> 3,500.00 $ 3,500.00 $
550.00 5BO.OO

: ̂.050.00 $ 4,050.0~0 fi
S4-6.K19.50 jJH."6. 319.50 &

APPROVED
COUNCIL
1937

2,400.00
1,300.00
1,740.00
1,630.00
1,096.00
1,620.00
1,536.00
1,620.00
1,560.00
5,520.00
1,320.00
4,500.00
6,000.00
2,611-0.00
2,400.00
500.00

3a.Ha."OQ"

100.00
25.00

1,500,00
850.00
10.00

2 , 38 5. bO

25.00
37.50
730.00
50,00
942.50'

100.00
50.00

isb'.orf

660.00

3,500.00
550. '00

5*050.00
•&»aiQ» 'S6

*

I

ifcfflM



i •

1

1

APPROPRIATIONS

PURCHASE & STORAGE

For the ¥nar 1937

DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDED
REQUEST CITY MOR.
1937 1937

7ir*2i
711322

711405
711̂ 12
711*50

7115S3

711207
711530

711963

SALARIES A WAGES - 711100m'
Purchasing Agent
Stenographer
Storekeeper
A s u ' t Storekeeper
Watchmon
Clerk ] • ;

SUPPLIES -711300
Stationery & Office Supplies
Poetase \ '

SERVICES -711UOO
Bonding Expense
Telephone & Tele graph
Sundry Services

REPAIRS -7115QQ

MISCELLANEOUS -711300
Storehouse Expense
Sundries

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES •711900
Furniture & Fixtures

1,320.00
1,560.00
1,3(50.00
1,000.00
1T 500. 00

1£ 2,2^.00

$ 115.00
12§.00

8 afto.dO"

ft ao.oo
100.00

10.00
$ 120.00

£ 25.00

ft 50tOO
10.00

£ 60.00

& 200.00
l!F ft 1C tfl C f^^pp vj . OO*5j^ Uv

ft 2,**-OOiOO
1,320.00
1,560.00
1,3^0.00
1,0^0.00
1,500.00

Oj.s5o.o~b

$ iiAoo
isg.oo

SE £40.00

$ 10.00
100.00
10.00

§ 120.00

i£ 25.00

$ 50.00
10.00

8 60.00

1 200.00
9.08^-00

APPROVED
COUNCIL
1937

$ 2,^00.00
1,320.00
1,560.00
1,3*30.00
.1,0^0.00
1. BOO. Oft

S5 9. 240. Qft

ft' 115.00

i 240; 00

$ ;o.oo
100.00
10.00

4 isd.bo

£ SB. 00

ft 50.00
10.00

$ 60.00

a soo.oo
S 9,085.00

APPROPRIATIONS

GENERAL DIVISION - V/.L.P, FUND

For the Year 1937

•

.

7l2iWl
712^-13
712^20

712*401
712S03

712^70

SERVICES 7l?UOO
Fire & Torn'aifo" Insurunoe
Public Liability Insurance]
Profeaelonal ServiceB

MISCELLANEOUS -712^0^
BlHiraa Paid
Rent Paid
Sundry
Refund on Contracts

DEPARTMENT
REQUEST
1937

$ 3,750.00
3,500.00

500.00
1, 7 1 750.60^

$ 250,00
100.00
500.00

__ 556.25
f 1.406.25
§ 9,156.25

RECOMMENDED
CITY MOR.
^-937

$ 3,750.00 ft
3,500.00

500.00
4 7j/-£o«oo S

3 250.00 ft
100.00
500.00
556.25

$ 1,606.25 S
i 9,156.25 3

APPROVED
COUNCIL
1937

3,750.00
3,500,00

BOO. 0^
77750. QQ

,?50.00
100.00
[JOO.OO

#50. 00

âiiiiiiiii



* a

! . APPROPRIATIONS

WIRING INSPECTOR - - HI 1

For the Year 1937 D 1

i DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDED APPROVED
i REQUEST CITY UOR. COUNCIL

1937 1937 1937

i SALARIES & WAGES -712-122
713101 Electrical^ Inspector - ft 2,700

Assistant Inspector 1|S20
li tfiogB

.00 $ 2,520.00 $ 2,520.00

.00 IjfJOO.OO 1,000.00

.00 & fi^Sf.dO i l*.3SO.OO

SUPPLIES^- 713300
713320 Small Tools' ' $ 20.00 ft 30,00 ft 30.00
713321 Stationery & Office Supplies 50.00 50.00. 50.00
71JJ22 Postage ' ' PO.OO 20.00 SO. 00

i rod1,00 3 "100.00 SB 100.00

713^18 Telephone A'Telegraph ' $ 60.00 $ 60.00 $ 60.00
71^2 Dues & Subscriptions ' u ,15-00, ^ 15.00 15-00

1

1

11

$ jg.OD 8 75.00 jf 75.00 I

DAP ITAL EXPENDITURES »71390n
71396i|.. Autos ' ft 1,000. 00 $ & '

a 5/795.00 ^ ^,^5.00 3 IK.^QQ.OO1 ,

•

; • 'APPROPRIATIONS

PLUMSINO INSPECTOR

. ' ' For the Year 1937

DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDED APPROVED
REQUEST CITY MO-R. COUNCIL
1937 1937 . 1937

SALARIES & V/AQSS -71U-100
71̂ 101 Plumbing InBoector $ 2,100.

Asst. Plumbing Inspector 1^500.
' ' S 3 f 600 .

SUPPLIES -7114-300
j 71^320 Smail"rools 5 15-

73A321 Stationery & Office Supplies 100.
afe Il5,

SERVIQES -71MOO
71̂ 12 Telephone' & ̂ ele^raph g

ddTOflC'T 1 A KTC'rtf TO "7 T li t£f\f\[ ftfi A Q yj "• J-'Lj/\l'l B*V" f? •• f J.'t'OUw

714BO& Auto Allov/anoe • $ 4-SO.
71^830 Sundries go.

ft 200.
' ' ' i-4i ?•?£•• . i

'.

00 $ 2,100.00 $ 2,100.00 1
oo 1,500.00 1,500.00
"00 S 3,600.00 SS 3. 600. Off

oo $ 15.00 ft 15.00 ;
00 100.00 100.00 :

00 8 115.00 ii 11(7.00

§ & ;

oo $ Wo, oo ft Jwo.oo
00 . 20.00 20.00
DO i\ goo. oo a 500. bo1

DO S ^2lJ5.0"0 __ . i Aj.,gl5.0'q

1

•n



'• £0)5 '

APPROPRIATIONS

1 . . . . . . . . . . PRINT .SHOP

For th* Year 1937

J DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDED APPROVED
REQUEST CITY MOR. COUNCIL
1937 1937 1937 \

! '

715101

715303
1 71531?
| 715317A '

. • 7153172
7153^0

715562 •

1

MULTILITJL SHOP
SALARIES &rWACH2S -7151QO,
Machine Operator $ 1^200

SUPPLIES -715300
Chemicals for Mult lllth $ 25
Paper Stock 1,000

'Binding Stock 200
Flfltea & Stencils 75
Small Tools 25-

.00 t 1,200.00 JL 1,200. 00

.00 $ 25.00 $ 25.00

.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
»'00 ' ' ' 200'. 00 ' ' 200.00
00 75-00 75-00
00 25.00 25.00 i

O.L525? 00 S 1.^25.00 • 2 1,325.00

REPAIRS - 71E500

f 2,625.
Departmental Disbursements il Pj.000.

ffi 5*5 5 •

00 ^ 100.00 ft • 100.00
oo : 15, egg. oo- | 2,625.00 I
00 £1 P^OOO.OO | SjOOO.OO
00 ! ! 625.0b" $ ^2^.00

APPROPRIATIONS

NEW SEWER PLANT

1 For the Xear 19J7

DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDED .APPROVED
mgsws CITY Mem, COUNCIL i
1937 1937 1937

716101

!
716201

. n . 716202

' 716302
: 71630(3

71630$ ' '

716312

71013
716315

; 71§320
716323
7163110

716HO
716M1
716412

716550
716561
716562

B 716964-
716965

'SALARIES & V/AO-ES' -716100
3 Operators, $8^,60 per month,

9 months ' , $ 2,295.
2 Laborers S3. 00 per day

9 months 1,3*50.
ft 3 J'oK's"

LSATERlALa '•7163QQ
Sand $ 100.
Lumber, Brick, Ceraent 100.

4 200.

SUPPLIES -716300
O"il & Waste $ 500.
Laboratory 159.
Ice 25.
Disinfectants 20.
Janitor Supplies 15.
Gae & Oil 156.
Small Tools *IOO.
Lijjht Globes 10.
Sundry Supplies _50j

8 1.^26.

SER V I CSS -7161103,
Eight & Power , $ 7*^65.
Water 100.
Telephone & Telegraph 75»

S 7.fclM5«

REPAIRS -7l6f500
Maintenance to Grounds $ 1,000.
Machinery 300.
Eaulnwent 100.

& . 1 ,1400 .

.

oo ( 2,295.00 8-2,295.00
00 1,350.00 l.^O.OO !
00 3 3,64-5.00 ^5 ^.felifS.CO...f. I . (

1
oo 8 100.00 9 100.00
00 100.00 100.00
00 $ 200. 0"0 3 200.00

00 $ ' 100.00 $ 100.00
oo 50.00. 50.00
oo • 25.00 25.00
00 20.00 £0.00
oo 15.00 15.00
00
00 200.00 200.00
00 10.00 10.00
00 . 50.00 50.00
00 ' IB lj-70.00 & 14-70. Off (

oo 9 7*665.00 $ 7,665.00
00 100.00 100.00
00 75.00 75.00
oo s 7_,#M-o.oo ijj 7,sto.bo

00 & &
oo 300.00 300.00
00 100.00 100.00
00 & 400.00 S 4-00.00

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES -7169QQ
Truck $ 600.00 $ $
Motored Equipment-Lawn Mower 200.00

& goo.
S:l'5..205".

00 9 9-
00 §12_, 555 . 00 §12, 555. 00

'



206

a

a

s

V)

i
I

a

|

I 8f«
Mcu

'tlO
Ol

tl H
« Q ̂u a CMcj &
d M J
rt ** O
(t) 9 .to

* tn c5 K

«
£

«>Wen
rt

rf

o
(TJ

§
•H

ti
O
W

s

9.
id O

C3

S o t n o a i n i n t - i n o i n o o o o tn.in «# in i*;
CO CO C* CV

W in oo H to to to CM to CM 01 o> tn
to *H to

to o> in

8

i
H

CM_
00

89IB9
W 01 V 0*

H CM H K) H

g
O '

S/
CM" '

S
O

o o

I I * * I •• • • • »'< • • • ! • • • • »•

in tO
• *H tO

o oo oo o o qt * * *e> o o o
888

• A M ft
O CM in H

* H
H CM

oo
^^ ^^ »•* »^ -̂ f

888 SS
CM

§
O
3
CM CM M

O
o
o'

8

S

H
H

3 a• * •
O P O

S o oo o
ft M It

H in rt

88838SS 88888 838.8.88.8888.8.888.8
.•? a? d? «? tf? if. «̂  in*j>^*^«*j«**iH^«^>i*««nil^*^|HttAt **»% ̂* (̂  1̂  **i (*1OOOPOPOQPOOO

K * « • «
P CMto 3 10 B <?

W * « * *.

r CM ** W

H • M
O O> It A

in to

O P
— _ O O
O O O O« tt « I
in t** 'rt c** to t** to

rt

ggg
PP*p*

S O O
o^o

O 09 C9a *y m
CM

ggg g S g g' gggggSSSggg
O O O O

S O a o
o o o

O
o
o

o O O Opog
OOP

S P O O P
o o a o S o

(0
H CM

00' e« to W rt 01 en
to e\i r*» H

88888838 88 8888S;3S888 88888 888 8
• • • » •*• • * * • • • « . » • • • • • « • • •-JJ-*-i»i}.JJJ.Jopoooopopopoooo .oo?2eeooppo5?ooo

o o
in in

4*

8 0 P o p o o oo o o o o o o
OO^P^qJOOOP. PO

S-SS8
P..P a o. go ga o 2o a o a o a 8

O

OOto in to
p o in oin in -H

in
tO tD

H

&

8OQQQOOOOOOooppinomooo

8 OO t - t n w o o o

in in in to in

«3
H (u m u w •*»
p. u iM tt) u * tl
tfl H H H H h Q

S 44 oj >H +* <U tQ
ca 04 CM w 04 ^

^{Qc^to tA to
H S rt
I I Iin tn CM CM cy

•s

, f l
J'E?^-.4+> „ w

ili>3£&S |
W Oi U« fc
H rt IM CM into to to « to
H H H H rt

A A A M

o<

?
rt

I
O)

t o c o ^ t o o > c t t o t o t o
rt 01 i-t ra

88

CM in

SSSS8K!S!38

H W O CM to H tn

88
* •§ O

Q
« M

CM CO

8
8
tO

**

6* in o C» in HK n j f f j i n t s e v . ^ . , ^t * * t o c M i n t o o t o O c o o

• * • » •
p ta in p oe ^ Q t n u j

rt CM O CM HI rt W
rt

tH

b*
Q

O O
* »

4*

Os
0000
O Q Q O _O O O O O O O O O O

0000
O O O

** r-f to

8SSS8S sss
S O O O O O O

o o Q o o g
o o o o a o o

o o oopeo in S

8 ^3 f^ c) C* CJ O O ^3 CJ
f î c^ (^5 rj_f ̂ j ^3 *-^ ^J 'Jj*

gooooo*goooc

in'o*o"o"lptp in"in*'oin"ifl
rt W in J3 «J to

4*

44

in

S!

0

ul
t

M

38

4*

S

|



Wf'ifay^

sssssssss
B H O O O P - r H c O t - O

H i n Q i n m c o o c o t o a

o laaicvicMinHinrHto
E-t in H rH H r-l

<*

w
s
a

U) i

•r* *ri
Jtf •rt 2f
c e o 1

•H g 01w fa w «>

s 8 S S 8 § s e s
(A ^ 1 5 Q Q C M ! 3 ( £ ' O C
C to tn w rt to to o to c
fl) » • * ft * » t

— 4* co in H p-t intoco
CO D
tO H
O) <*

-H

•

3 « o S C
t"S CL I • i

*rt o o c
h^sa V O O C? C
R| . 33 £ o S
l̂ l̂̂ l frl *W V ** '

H u i °° *** w
pB **•

i w o o o o in in in e

tfl c n o o O i n H t O t o c
i *r w W i n i n c M t O t o r t i D C
i £J§ o» w H H in to w

V) * S
5S H 40>

' S s
f r j ^ H O O O O O O
,vo 3 to O O O o O o

S IH O O O O O O
Qj Q) O O O O O O O

vt O 0 C| {? C3 O^ 1" O O

§ a ! b ; b qj Q CV1 CM H Irt
& 2 Dy tO H

k a *"* **
S s QH y fs o o o o o o o C J Gjp en CtO O O O O O O O O O
EO . >3 »e I-H o o o o o o o o o
o tf 0 c o S S a o S o S o101 R H B t t . r a a o o o S a o o

O S . f-J 4^ B COCUtO UlrHr^lflGC
r^ GG w £^ tu H7 Cu C\J r^

p* W O 03 O ha
EH r*i
fi 9 ***

u; S 3 O O O O O O O O
• •. „. o o o o o o o o o

M §"81 o a o g S o o o aS o>9 a o o o o o o o o

I eH ' *tJ u K3 p*4 C) C5 CM U) CO I/) C\J C\l
S! Ql tQ t5^ CO CO Ol î* *?T i'l OJ hH
H W H H t- H

-
44

000000000

O O O O O O O O O
: O O O O O O O O O

^"B o o o o o Q o o o
1 CD 0 9 O O O O O U) O U) O' *t^ o co t^ ^5 i/} l/j rn £\i irt t** CT^

J 3 S . W H t O W H CMHH
EM «JJ W *

P*|
40*

ii
i, «
'f «) d) ***. •N,.*S,*̂ S <̂

fl -H IO rt 10 tO (O
j n n 1 1 i 1 i

wininw * <#

*§
ow .

O «rt ffl

H a ^

1 5 *,* 1^ a c ̂ i a
•H ""ft*
h T 0) ,

| l̂ lllllll

^ asaa^ass i r t
o i t i i ri i i \ i

0) (0
0 )9 HH»-IHr-»rHHH»-t
4j W 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 I 1

aw i *" ** ^ H H

I/]
c\
(j
t*
f-

C
K

«

44

U

I
S
44

g

I

4̂«

g
C\
IT
O
ej
cv
M

O
c
C
o
tr
ein
44

1

5
S
b*c:
cv

1
Ib

40

S
c

fl
IVl

1

H

3

*
V]
4

S
u
h

I/
(71
V

8
S
C
tr-
44

W

5

|

U

9

g

C

g
•W

in
t*
K:
31
CM

tj
a.
'A

«

I
H.

R

i**=•
44

j
a

=
O
••
K
7*
I

in
<*

s
a

i
^
O
â

jl

n
O\i
ft
0

8S
c\i u
0 t-
to *
(\J tj
tO ti

4*

88
CM* u
CO Co r

A

in in

**

88
9

Q C
CO ^

M

to in

**

4Q.

0 C

5 c
w c
fr- 10

•wy

O 0
o o& ^

to c
«cr in

**§8
A i

o'd
§8
t- **
!° 5to 9

**
8 .i
to
CO

4*

gofl 1

iso o
m t

tO 'v
tn p
W< t(f

W

™"

*f tO

Jit™

•P Q)

•d §
J

S
b M

u S
(U 4->

£
(O

»
(4 L M

3||
ss* '
H H

1 1
>H

8
a
t-
c
o
cv

*

s
01
u
a
C
«

S
o

r

44

W

O
G
e
§
H:
rt

<4

eoj

0
g1

c
44

O
O4

3

d?**
4«

3

3
a
to'
CO

44

gu

2o•̂
n

CO

4«

5

K

<<

Ĉ

«

8
0
CO
a
t*
r
4|

in
cv

I/
ei

£

i
|
a
44

int*
K
g
(i
S

g
e
pif,

I
M

J*

j

f̂.
IT.

t
to
44

_

fl

S
!•

ol
44

O

d
ni
b^

*\J

I

01
44

•

a to
o u
O r
O *
O O

••
O* f
rH

4^

4<*

a

ir
to

c
t

K
00

**

S tocv• a•
G q;
S tO

10
eT

44

S O
IT

4 j

O K!

S
4*
O

doo
o"in
^^

. 4*

4Q)

g**j

d
oo
*o

pH

4*

*

to

9
»S
ffl Q

M O
H "H

VI
h U

31

v
u

L̂

^
^

4

8
a
a
a
fr
4l

a

\
c\

*

O

ac

a
44

CO
0

cvtcc
[J
If
u

G
lr

K:̂
i

M

i
c

f-ot-
1

(0
44

8
E
IT

§
c\l
i4

J

ni
«•
\]
IT
*j\

•

Ii
I

i

i'
fi

ia

!

i
1

^

1




